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1. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This case arises out of an incident that occurred on the night of November 18, 2005,
when Appeliee Robert Roby (“Roby”), while traveling eastbound on a dark, unlit portion of
County Road 144 in Hardin, County, Ohio, swerved his vehicle to avoid striking an artificial
deer that had been placed over the crest of a hill in the center of the eastbound lane by a
group of high school-aged boys. Roby’s vehicle went off the roadway and overturned in a
field. Roby filed suit in the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas against a number of
defendants seeking recovery for the injuries he sustained. That matter is currently stayed.
Appellee Dustin Zachariah, a passenger in the Roby vehicle, and his mother, Appellee
Katherine Piper (hereinafter collectively “Zachariah”), filed a separate lawsuit in the Franklin
County Common Pleas Court for the injuries he sustained. That action is also currently
stayed.

Appellants Erie Insurance Exchange, Allstate Insurance Company, American
Southern Insurance Company and Grange Insurance Company (‘the insurers”) insured
various defendants named in the Roby and Zachariah personal-injury cases. The insurers
filed separate declaratory judgment actions seeking declarations that they owe no duty to
defend or to indemnify their respective insureds for their insureds' intentional and criminal
conduct. To promote efficiency and judicial economy, the declaratory judgment actions
were consolidated on June 5, 2008.

Allstate moved for summary judgment that it owed no duty to indemnify its insureds,

Jesse Howard, Clarence Howard and Brandy Howard, under their homeowner’s policy, and
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no duty to indemnify Dailyn Campbell and Donna Deisler under their homeowner's policy.
The remaining insurers moved for summary judgment that they owed no obligation to
defend or indemnify their respective insureds. Roby and Zachariah filed their memoranda
contra, and Allstate and the other insurers filed reply briefs.

On February 8, 2009, the trial court rendered its decision granting summary judgment
in favor of the insurers herein. (Appx. 44). The trial court correctly found that the intentional
conduct of the insureds “was substantially certain to result in harm.” By judgment entry of
March 4, 2009, the trial court’s decision was journalized. (Appx. 60).

Roby and Zachariah separately appealed the trial court’s decision, and those appeals
were consolidated. On November 17, 2009, in a 2-1 decision (Sadler, J., dissenting), the
Franklin County Court of Appeals reversed the trial court’s decision. (Appx. AB). Initially,
the Court of Appeals found that the insureds’ conduct was clearly intentional, i.e., they did
not accidentally place the target deer in the road. The appellate court then stated that: "We
must determine whether the boys’ conduct supports an objective inference of intent to
injure.” (Appx. 8, at 150). However, rather than applying an objective standard, the
appellate court erroneously proceeded to cite to and rely upon the insureds’ own testimony
regarding their subjective intent and expectations in placing the target deer in the roadway.
(Id., at §51-53). By improperly relying upon the insureds’ self-serving, subjective testimony
that they did not worry about the target deer posing a potential hazard, the appellate court
then erred in concluding that genuine issues of material fact existed as to whether the
insureds intended to cause harm or whether harm was substantially certain to result from
their actions. The court below further erred when it, in essence, engaged in a liability
analysis by considering evidence that Roby may have been speeding when he tried to avoid
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striking the fake deer in the road. Based on that comparative negligence analysis, the court
below improperly found issues of fact in this coverage action as to whether Roby and
Zachariah's injuries were substantially certain to occur solely from the insureds’ actions.

On December 30, 2009, Allstate and the other insurers filed a Joint Notice of Appeal
in this Court along with separate Memoranda in Support of Jurisdiction. (Appx. 1). By Entry
of March 10, 2010, this Court accepted jurisdiction on various propositions of law submitted
by the insurers. (Appx. 7).

B. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

The material and uncontroverted facts in this case are as follows:

On the evening of Friday, November 18, 2005, Dailyn Campbell spoke on the
telephone with Corey Manns, who told Campbell that a group of young men wanted to find
and place a fake deer on a roadway.’ Manns said they would come to Campbell's house
to pick him up. Sometime after the telephone conversation, a vehicle driven by Josh Lowe
arrived at Campbell's house. Corey Manns, Jesse Howard and Taylor Rogers were also
in the vehicle. Campbell joined this group. ?

Once in the vehicle, Campbell told the group that he knew where they could find a
fake deer. At this point everyone knew the plan was to steal the deer and place it in the
road.® Campbell had seen such a deer before on property near his home and described
it as an archery target. * The group drove to the nearby property and pulled into an alley

beside the house. Campbell, Manns and Howard got out of the vehicle, stole the deer, and

Supp. pp. 2-4.
k. pp. 68-GS.
Kt pg. 70.

id. pp. 8-11.

2w ot
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put it in the back of the Lowe SUV. °® The group then traveled to Lowe’s house where,
working in his garage, they fashioned a leg stand with a piece of wood so the deer would
stand upright on its own. ® They also spray-painted profanities and “hitme” on it. This was
completed around 8:45 p.m.-9 p.m. * Campbell then suggested they place the deer on
County Road 144. ° (Appx. 64 shows photographs of the target deer as it appeared at the
time of the incident). *

The group then left the Lowe residence and eventually traveled eastbound on County
Road 144, which is a two lane country road with a speed limit of 55 mph. ' They picked
a spot on the road to place the deer, and Campbell along with either Manns or Howard
placed the deer entirely in the eastbound lane of County Road 144 standing upright. " The
deer was located just over the crest of a hill on County Road 144. ™ (Appx. 65 shows four
photographs of eastbound County Road 144 in the same area the fake deer was placed).

The purported reason for putting the deer in that position on the road was “to make
cars slow down or maybe hitit.””? In fact, because the deer was placed, at night, just over
the crest of the other side of the hill, drivers traveling eastbound on C.R. 144 would not see
the deer untif they were only 15 yards away." The deer was placed on the road sometime

between 9 p.m. and 9:30 p.m. '* At that time of night in November and in the area where

5|d. at pp. 12-14.
“Id. pp. 14-16.

7 1d. pp. 20.

®id. at pp. 22.

®|d. at pp. 42.

2 id. at pp. 23, 36.
" [d. at pp. 24-28, 57, 59, 60, 63, 64.
“1d. atpp. 29, 31.
¥ Id. at pg. 55.
“1d. at pg. 75.
%1d. at pg. 30.
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the incident occurred, County Road 144 was a dark country road with no street lights or
lights from any houses. '® In addition, there was no fluorescent tape or paint placed on the
deer nor were there any warning signs to alert an approaching driver.

Indeed, Taylor Rogers, who became ill and was dropped off at home after the group
had left Lowe's garage, testified that if he had been present he would never have permitted

the others to place the deer on the roadway in that area because it was “dangerous.”

A. I wouldn’t have permitted them to put it on — on any roadway —
Q Okay.

A. ~ but definitely not in that area.

Q Okay. You mentioned that you thought of — of County

Road 144 at that time as a dangerous road. What do
you mean when you say ‘dangerous”™? What factors
play into that?

A. Umm, its very hilly in spots and curves. There's a big
curve on it, and there’s usually Amish in that area, and
its just a dangerous road."

Shortly after the deer was placed in the road, the inevitable happened as Roby
traveled eastbound on County Road 144 driving his 2005 Dodge Neon with Dustin
Zachariah as a passenger. '° As Roby went over the crest of the hill he immediately had
to take evasive action to avoid hitting the fake deer and his vehicle went off the road,

overturned and came to a rest in a cornfield. *° This occurred only five (5) to seven (7)

minutes after Campbell and Howard had placed the deer on the road.”’ In fact, Howard

15)d, at pp. 31-35.

7 |d. at pp. 31-32.

¥ 1d. at pg. 76.

** Roby complaint at paragraph 2; Zachariah complaint at paragraph 1.
% Roby complaint at paragraphs 4 & 5.

* Supp. at pg. 67.
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testified that, when they saw the Roby vehicle go by the Lowe vehicle, they knew
“something bad was about to happen.”

As a result of their criminal conduct, Campbell and Howard were indicted on seven
(7) criminal counts. On July 5, 2006, the Hardin County Court of Common Pleas, Juvenile
Division, found them guilty of two counts of vehicular vandalism [2™ degree felonies] in
violation of Revised Code §2909.08 (B) (1) ( C); one count of possessing criminal tools [5"
degree felony] in violation of Revised Code §2920.24 (A), and; one count of petty theft [1%
degree misdemeanor] in violation of Revised Code §2913.02 (A) (1). *

At all times relevant, defendant Campbell lived at 12476 County Road 265 in Hardin
County, Chio with his mother, Donna Deisler, who had legal custody of him, and his

24 At that time, Jeff Deisler was a named insured under a

stepfather, Jeff Deisler.
homeowners policy of insurance issued by Allstate.

Likewise, defendant Howard resided with his parents, Clarence and Brandy Howard,
who were also named insureds under a homeowners policy issued by Allstate. Relevant
to this case, both Allstate homeowners policies contain the same definitions, coverage
language and exclusions.

With respect to “Famity Liability and Guest Medical Protection,” the Allstate policies

provide as follows:

2\d. atpp. 71-72.
2 See, Judgment Entries of Guilty/Adjudication. (Appx. 66, 68)
? Supp. at pp. 1, 43-44.
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Coverage X
Family Liability Protection

Losses We Cover Under Coverage X: Subject to the terms,
conditions and limitations of this policy, Allstate will pay damages
which an insured person becomes legally obligated to pay because
of bodily injury or property damage arising from an occurrence to
which this policy applies, and is covered by this part of the policy.

*kk

Losses We Do Not Cover Under

Coverage X:

1. We do not cover any bodily injury or property damage
intended by, or which may reasonably be expected to
result from the intentional or criminal acts or omissions
of, any insured person. This exclusion applies even if:
a) such insured person lacks the mental capacity

to govern his or her conduct;

b) such bodily injury or property damage is of a
different kind or degree than intended or
reasonably expected; or

C) such bodily injury or property damage is
sustained by a different person than intended or
reasonably expected.

This exclusion applies regardless of whether or not such
insured person is actually charged with, or convicted of a
crime.

(Policy, at pp. 19-20) (Supp. at pp. 82-95).

The term “occurrence” is defined in the policies as “an accident, including continuous
or respected exposure to substantially the same general harmful conditions during the
policy period, resulting in bodily injury or property damage.” /d. at p.3. In short, an
“occurrence” means “an accident.”

In this case, the trial court correctly determined that Allstate was entitled to summary

judgment because the intentional conduct of Campbell and Howard was substantially
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certain to result in harm. Therefore, their conduct is excluded from coverage under their
respective policies.

I LAW AND ARGUMENT

A, PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. |

The doctrine of inferred intent as applied to an intentional act exclusion in a
liability insurance policy is not limited to cases of sexual molestation or murder and
may be applied where the undisputed facts establish harm was substantially certain
to occur as a result of the insured’s conduct.

Under the terms of the Allstate policies herein, liability coverage is provided only for
injuries or damages arising from an “occurrence”, i.e., “an accident’, an act or event that is
unintended or unexpected. Furthermore, the policies also specifically exclude liability
coverage for bodily injury “intended by or which may reasonably be expected to resuit from
the intentional or criminal acts. . .of any insured person” regardless of whether “such bodily
injury or property is of a different kind or degree than intended or reasonably expected.” In
order for such an intentional act exclusion to apply, an insurer must demonstrate not only
that the insured intended the act, but also that the resulting harm was intended or expected.
Physicians Insurance Company of Ohio v. Swanson (1991), 58 Ohio St. 3d 189, at pg. 193.
Thus, the determination of whether an insurance policy's intentional act exclusion applies
involves a two-tiered analysis.

The initial analysis concerns whether the conduct or act of the insured was
intentional. In this case, there is no question whatsoever that Dailyn Campbell and Jesse

Howard intentionally stole and placed the artificial deer in the eastbound lane of County

Road 144 on the night of November 18, 2005.
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The second tier of the analysis involves a two-part inquiry: (1) whether the insured
actually intended to cause injury or damage; or (2) whether it was reasonably expected that
some harm would occur. As to the first part, an insurer may offer proof of actual intent to
injure on the part of the insured. [n other words, where the facts demonstrate that the
insured admittedly acted with specific intent to injure, the policy’s intentional act exclusion
clearly precludes coverage, and the coverage inquiry ends. Here, of course, both Campbelt
and Howard have denied that they intended to harm anyone or to cause damage.
Accordingly, the second part of the inquiry comes into play.

Over the past 20 or so years, there has been some uncertainty and debate among
Ohio courts, including this Court, regarding the appropriate standard to be applied involving
intentionél acts exclusions where injury or damage may not be absolutely certain, but
nevertheless is Substantialiy or reasonably certain enough to infer intent as a matter of law.
In Physfcians Insurance Company of Ohio v. Swanson (1991), 58 Ohio St. 3d 189, 569
N.E.2d 906, this Court, in a 4-3 decision, held: “In order to avoid coverage on the basis of
an exclusion for expected or intentional injuries, the insurer must demonstrate that the injury
itself was expected or intended.” (Id., at Syllabus). This Court initially noted that both
policies at issue in that case were of the same effect, i.e., neither policy provided coverage
for intentional or expected personal injuries caused by the insured. Much of this Court’s
opinion in Swanson consisted of a recitation of “the majority rule that has emerged from the
case law on this issue in other jurisdictions.” (ld. at pg. 192). This Court noted the
reasoning of the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts in Quincy Mutual Fire Ins. Co.
v. Abernathy (1984), 393 Mass. 81, 84, 469 N.E.2d 797, 799, which stated: “***that the

resulting injury which ensues from the volitional act of an insured is still an ‘accident’ within
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the meaning of an insurance policy if the insured does not specifically intend to cause the
resulting harm or is not substantially certain that su.ch harm will occur.” Applying the case
law from other jurisdictions, this Court stated: “In the case at bar, the trial court found that
white the insured intentionally fired a BB gun in the direction of the injured person, the injury
itself was neither intended nor substantially certain to occur. . .In this case the exclusion
is inapplicable because the trial court's determination that Todd Baker's injury was not
intentionally inflicted or substantially certain to occur is supported by competent, credible
evidence.” (Id. at pg. 193-194, emphasis added). Thus, construing the syllabus holding in
conjunction with the language of the opinion in Swanson, this Court was essentially stating
that an intentional act exclusion applies when it is demonstrated that the injury itself was
expected (substantially certain to occur) or intended (intentionally inflicted).

In his dissenting opinion, Justice Wright (joined by Moyer, C. J. & Holmes, J.) stated
that he would have affirmed the judgment of the Court of Appeals which had held that the
insurance policies excluded coverage “on the implied basis that Swanson could reasonably
expect that bodily injury would result from his intentional conduct.” (Id., at pg. 194) Justice
Wright aiso disagreed with the majority’s interpretation of this Court’s prior decision in
Preferred Risk Insurance Company v. Giff (1987), 30 Ohio St. 3d 108, 507 N.E.2d 1118,
“l find it more reasonable to state that Gill stands for the proposition clearly enunciated in
the opinion that where an insurance policy employs such intentional tort exclusions, the
court construing the terms of the policy may infer intent to harm as a matter of law, when
the insured could reasonably expect that his or her conduct would result in bodily injuries

which are a natural and probable result of that conduct.” (Id., at pg. 196) Justice Wright
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also conducted a brief review of pertinent holdings and analyses from other jurisdictions
construing similar policy language including that from an appellate court in Kansas in the
case of Cas. Reciprocal Exchange v. Thomas (1982), 7 Kan. App. 2d 718, 647 P.2d 1361
which declared, *. . .the better rule is *** that where an intentional act results in injuries
which are a natural and probable result of the act, the injuries are intentional.” Id. at 721,
647 P.2d 1364, citing Prosser, Law of Torts (4th Ed. 1971), Section 8, and Restatement of
the Law 2d, Torts (1965), Section 8A, comment b.” (Id. at pg. 197). Justice Wright further
quoted from a Washington appellate courtin the case of Wesfern Natl. Assur. Co. v. Hecker
(1988), 43 Wash. App. 816, 719 P.2d 954, which held that ™** intent may be actual or may
be inferred by the nature of the act and the accompanying reasonable foreseeability of harm
= (1d. at 825, 719 P.2d at 960) (ld. at pg. 198).

Five years after Swanson, in Gearing v. Nationwide Insurance Company (1996), 76
Ohio St.3d 34, 665 N.E.2d 1115, a child sexual molestation case, this Court accepted the
premises upon which the inferred intent rule is based, i.e., intent to injure is inferred as
matter of law from the intentional act of the insured. (Id. at pgs. 36-37). This Court further
reaffirmed that “liability insurance does not exist to relieve wrongdoers of liability for
intentional, antisocial, or criminal conduct.” (Id. at pg. 38). In Gearing, this Court also
expounded upon the substantial-certainty discussion from Swanson stating, “ in those cases
where an intentional act is substantially certain to cause injury, determination of aninsured'’s
subjective intent, or lack of subjective intent, is not conclusive of the issue of coverage.

Rather, an insured’s protestations that he ‘didn’t mean to hurt anyone’ are only relevant
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where the intentional act at issue is not substantially certain to result in injury.” (Id. at pg.
39).

In Buckeye Union Insurance Company v. New England Insurance Company (1989),
87 Onhio St.3d 280, 720 N.E.2d 495, this Court was asked the answer three certified
guestions from the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals. Only this Court's discussion of the first
question is pertinent herein. That question concerned whether conduct by an insurer that
consisted of bad faith with actual malice constituted the type of intentional tort that was
uninsurable under Ohio law. In a plurality decision, this Court began its analysis of the
certified question with an apparent retreat from the substantial certainty test just recently
established by Swanson and Gearing by referring back to its earlier decision in Harasyn v.
Normandy Medals, Inc. (1990), 49 Ohio St.3d 173, 551 N.E.2d 962, wherein this Court had
discussed the different levels of intent involved with intentional torts. in Harasyn, an
employer intentional tort case, this Court had stated, "The first level, ** 'direct intent’, is
where the actor does something which brings about the exact result desired. Inthe second,
the actor does something which he believes is substantially certain to cause a particular
result, even if the actor does not desire that result.” Buckeye Union, 87 Ohio §t.3d, at pg.
283, citing Harasyn, 49 Ohio St.3d at 175. This Court noted that, in Harasyn, it had
concluded that insurance coverage should only be prohibited for direct-intent torts. (id.).
This Court next discussed its decision in Swanson, supra, and stated that Swanson stood
for the proposition that “an intent to injure, not merely an intentional act, is a necessary
element to uninsurabifity.” (Id.). This Court, in Buckeye Union, further stated that ‘in very

limited instances, this Court has held that the intent to injure can be inferred as a matter of
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law under certain circumstances’, citing Preferred Risk Insurance Company v. Gill (1987),
30 Ohio St.3d 108 (criminal conviction for aggravated murder) and Gearing, supra, (sexual
molestation). {(Id.) Based upon the above interpretations of Harasyn, Swanson, Gifl, and
Gearing, this Court stated, “[t]herefore, in this case we apply the normal standard of
determining intent to injure, a factual determinafion relating to this unique case.” (Id., at pg.
284).

In her well-reasoned concurring opinion, Justice Cook pointed out that although the
majority had correctly resolved the first certified question, the majority’s analysis
misconstrued Ohio law concerning intentional act exclusions in insurance policies. Justice
Cook stated that the majority had incorrectly interpreted the law “and summarily erased the
strides taken in Gearing towards a more reasonable and appropriate analysis of the
insurability of intentional torts.” (Id. at pg. 288). Justice Cook examined the three decisions
(Harasyn, Swanson, and Gearing) that had been reached by this Court over the last decade
noting that the Court had moved from the Harasyn direct-intent tort analysis to Swanson
which had implied that substantial-certainty torts are excluded from insurance coverage to
Gearing where the Court had more fully developed this substantial-certainty suggestion
contained in Swanson:

In our most recent case on this issue, Gearing v. Nationwide
Insurance Company, supra, we more fully developed the
substantial-certainty suggestion contained in Swanson. In
Gearing, we expanded the intentional-tort exclusion beyond
direct-intent torts, outlining a two-part analysis. The first part,
as in Harasyn, requires a subjective consideration of the
tortfeasor’s direct intent. Where direct intent does not exist,
however, the analysis proceeds to the second step, which

considers objectively whether the tortfeasor's intentional act
was substantially certain to cause injury. In such instances,
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“determination of an insured’s subject intent, or lack of
subjective intent, is not conclusive of the issue of coverage.”
Id., 76 Ohio St.3d at 39, 665 N.E.2d at 1119, Rather, where
substantial certainty exists, intent to harm will be inferred as a
matter of law.

As the last case decided on this issue, Gearing represents
current Ohio law. But instead of following Gearing, the majority
resurrects the Harasyn view that direct-intent torts are excluded
from coverage while substantial-certainty torts are not
Apparently recognizing that this approach alone is insufficient,
however, the majority augments it with a nebulously defined
category of acts. This category covers acts that are
“intentionally injurious by definition” and for which no direct
intent is needed. While the majority's creation of this category
is aimed as solving the sheoricomings of the direct-intent
approach, it produces instead an inherently ambiguous rule, as
we are left to wonder precisely what this category contains.
Indeed, the majority provides us with only two hints: (1) the
category is very limited, and (2) it has been applied only to
sexual molestation and murder,

The majority then assigns Gearing to this category of acts,
relegating it to nothing more than an anomaly limited in
application to the sexual-molestation scenario. While Gearing
was decided in the sexual-molestation context, its application
is certainly not so limited. First, the Gearing court itself applied
the “substantial-certainty” analysis to a context other than
sexual molestation, as it discussed it in the context of the
Swanson case. See id. at 39-40, 665 N.E.2d at 1119.
Furthermore, one need only review the numerous post-Gearing
appellate decisions to appreciate the precedential effects that
courts have afforded that case. Ohio appellate courts have
repeatedly and without hesitation followed Gearing as an
effective means of analyzing coverage issues regarding
intentional torts.*

*To be sure, Ohio appellate courts have routinely inferred intent, as a matter of law, where an insured
has committed an act of violence and the facts have demonstrated that an insured's intentional act was certain
to result in injury or harm. See, e.g., Baker v. White, 12th Dist No, CA2002-08-065, 2003-0Ohio-1614
(ramming a truck into another car); State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v. Hayhurst (May 31, 2000), 4th Dist. No. 89
CA 25 (crashing a car into a building); W. Reserve Mut. Cas. Co. v. Macaluso (1993}, 1 Ohio App.3d 93
(shooting an intruder at close range); Aguiar v. Taliman (Mar. 15, 1999), 7th Dist. No. 97 C.A. 116 (punching
someone in the face); Allstafe Ins. Co. v. Ray (Dec. 18, 1998), 7th Dist. No. 96 CA 20 (shooting a barrage of
bullets into a car at close range); Erie Ins. Co. v. Stalder (1996), 114 Ohio App.3d 1 (engaging in a fistfight);
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(Id. at pgs. 289-290).

Justice Cook further emphasized that Gearing represented not only the current state
of law in Ohio, but also, because it embodied an objective analysis, it constituted the better-
reasoned approach, as recognized by a significant number of jurisdictions across the

country that have been imposed similar objective tests and rejected the inadequacies of the

subjective analysis:

The inadequacy of a subjective standard such as the majority’s
becomes particularly clear when viewed in a Swanson-type
context. In Swanson, the tortfeasor’s act of shooting towards
a group of bystanders was not excluded from coverage
because he lacked intent to injure. While this result may be
palatable where the insured shot from a distance of seventy
feet, had the insured fired from only ten or even five feet away,
causing the same injuries and also claiming the same lack of
intent, certainly a different result should follow due to the
foreseeability of the injury. But under the majority's approach,
that shooting would not be excluded from coverage because
the lack of direct intent to injure is all that precludes coverage.
Nor would the shooting likely fall into the majority’s "intentionalty
injurious by definition” category, as it involves neither murder
nor sexual molestation.

As we set forth in Gearing, “[l]iability insurance does not exist to
relieve wrongdoers [720 N.E.2d 505]) of liability for intentional,
antisocial, criminal conduct.” 76 Ohio St.3d at 38, 665 N.E.2d
at 1118. Rather, insurance policies are purchased “as
protection against calamity.”” Transamerica Ins. Group V.
Meere (1984), 143 Ariz. 351, 355, 694 P.2d 181, 185, quoting
Noble v. Natl. Am. Life Ins. Co. (1981), 128 Ariz. 188, 189, 624
P.2d 866, 867. Thus, “[t]he intentional exclusion is necessary
to the insurer to enable it to set rates and supply coverage only
if losses under policies are uncertain from the standpoint of any
single policyholder, and if a single insured is allowed through
intentional or reckless acts to consciousiy controi risks covered

Ash v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co., 2006-Ohio-5221 (setting fire to home). Those cases typically involved violent
and criminal acts committed directly against a person or property where the harm or injury immediately

occurred.
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by policy, the central concept of insurance is violated.” 7A
Appleman, Insurance Law and Practice (Rev. 1978) 21, Section
4492.01. By permitting coverage of intentional acts that are
substantially certain to occur, the majority places control of such
risks squarely into the tortfeasor’s hands.

In sum, then, this court ought not to depart from Gearing, as the

departure does nothing to clarify the analysis of this issue.

Rather, it imposes an inadequate subjective test, coupled with

an undefined category of inferred intent acts. More importantly,

the majority's standard violates public policy by allowing

coverage for wrongful acts that are substantially certain to

cause injury.
(Id. at pgs. 291-292).

In Doe v. Shaffer, 90 Ohio St.3d 288, 2000-Ohio-1886, fn. 5, this Court acknowledged

“that there is debate within this court concerning the current state of the law on whether
‘substantial-certainty’ torts fall within the public policy exclusion for insurance coverage.”
Yet, three years later, in Penn Traffic Co. v. AlU Ins. Co., 99 Ohio St.3d 227, 2003-Ohio-
3373, 790 N.E.2d 1199, this Court cited and ultimately appeared to have adopted the
substantial-certainty analysis espoused by Justice Cook in her concurring opinion in
Buckeye Union. tn Penn Traffic, this Court stated:

[Wlhere substantial certainty exists, intent to harm will be

inferred as a matter of law. Buckeye Union Insurance

Company v. New England Insurance Company (1999), 87 Ohio

St.3d 280, 289, 720 N.E.2d 495 (Cook, J., concurring in

judgment only).
(Id., 2003-Chio-3373, at 46).

Adoption of the substantial-certainty analysis puts Chio in line with the majority of

other jurisdictions. As stated by the Supreme Court of Minnesota in B.M.B. v. State Farm

Fire & Cas. Co. (Minn. 2003), 664 N.W.2d 817, 822, decided the same year as Penn Traffic,
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supra, “the general rule is that intent is inferred as a matter of law when the nature and
circumstances of the insured's act are such that harm is substantially certain to result.” In
other words, the application of inferred intent doctrine is not limited solely to violent criminal
acts (sexual molestation, murder, felonious assault) where the injury occurs simultaneously
with or immediately following the act, but it applies also to any intentional act committed by
an insured that is substantially certain to result in harm to others.

When an insured acts with the deliberate and calculated indifference to the risk of
injury to others, whether by a violent criminal act or by creating an inherently dangerous
situation, that insured should not be permitted to turn to his/her insurer to provide liability
insurance coverage for such conduct. There are any number of different scenarios (e.g.
setfing a trap) where an insured commits an intentional, although not necessarily violent,
act which inevitably will lead to harm to someone, although not immediately. In such cases,
such as the case sub judice, intent to injure must still be inferred as a matter of law fo
preclude coverage because often the only difference between the direct violent act situation
and the latter scenario is merely the time between the act and the injury.

This case is a classic example of such a scenario. Campbell, Howard and the other
defendant teenagers initiated and completed a well-conceived plan. They stole the target
deer, constructed a base so it could stand upright on its own and placed it in the eastbound
lane of a county road just over the crest of a hill. This was done between 9:00 p.m. and
9:30 p.m. in November when it was extremely dark and the artificial deer was virtually
impossible to see until it was too late. In addition, there were no streetlights in the area or
lights from houses to illuminate the road. They knew the speed limit on County Road 124
was 55 mph, and by placing the deer on the other side of the hill, they created a situation
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where it was certain that drivers who came over that hill would be suddenly confronted by
a “deer” in the road and be required to react just as suddenly.”

Indeed, the photographs clearly show the grade of the hill for a driver traveling
eastbound, as was Roby, and the impossibility of seeing anything on the other side until the
driver had traversed the crest of the hill at a high rate of speed. It was not only reasonably
expected and foreseeable, but substantially certain that a driver traveling 55 mph [or more]
who was suddenly confronted by an object on a dark, two-lane country road, would abruptly
swerve to avoid it, or crash into it, lose control of his vehicle and crash, resulting in injuries
or damage. In short, Howard and Campbell intentionally created a situation where it was
inevitable that harm to someone was substantially certain to occur.

The expectation of injury in this case is even higher than in the case of Allsfafe Ins.
Co. v. Cartwright (June 27, 1997), Montgomery App. Nos. 15472, 15473, where the Court
concluded that the injury, even though not intended, had to be reasonably expected as a
result of the insured’s act of aiming and firing a gun at a tree while leaning out of a car
behind the person who was inadvertently struck by the bullet. Likewise, in State Farm Fire
& Cas. Co. v. Barker (2001), 143 Ohio App.3d 407, the Court held that the State Farm
policy did not cover an injury to a child resulting when the insured threw a rock at a vehicle
in which the child was a passenger, even though the rock was only thrown fo damage the
child’s parents' car. The Court in Barker held, as a matter of law, that the child's injury was
a reasonably foreseeable consequence of the insured having thrown the rock at the car in

which the child was a passenger.

*As Judge Sadler correctly noted in her dissenting opinion, “it is difficult to imagine how the boys
could have done mare ta inject chaos into the fiow of traffic on that road.” (Appx. 8, at [64).
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More recently, a Wisconsin appellate court, in the case of Buckel v. Allstate
Indemnity Company, (Wisc. App. 2008), 758 N.W.2d 224, addressed virtually identical facts
and held that “intent to injure may indeed be inferred as a matter of law.” In Buckel, three
teenage boys devised a plan to place plastic wrap across a county road at midnight to
create an invisible barrier to see what would happen. (ld., at §2). They walked a short
distance away and stopped and waited. After about 20 minutes, they saw a light coming
over the hill toward their barricade. (id., at §3-4). They then heard a loud screech and they
immediately took off. A motorcyclist and his passenger were seriously injured as a resuit
of striking the plastic wrap barrier. (Id., at 14).

The insurers for the teenagers filed motions for summary judgment arguing that there
was no coverage under the policies for the teenagers’ intentional acts. (Id., at 116). Thetrial
court granted the insurers’ motions for summary judgment and the Court of Appeals
affirmed. The Wisconsin appellate court, applying Wisconsin law identical to that in Ohio,
noted that “a person intends to injure another if he or she “intends the consequences of” his
or her act or “believes if they are substantially certain to foliow.” Citing Loveridge v.
Chartier (1991), 161 Wis. 2d 150, 168, 468 N.W. 2d 146. (id., at {13). The court further
stated that “we may infer that an insured intended to injure or harm using an objective
standard where “the degree of certainty that the conduct will cause injury is sufficiently great
to justify inferring intent to injure as a matter of law.” Citing Loveridge, at pg. 169 and also
B.N. v. Giese (2004), 275 Wis. 2d 240, 685 N.W. 2d 568 (where the facts, viewed

objectively, demonstrate a sufficient degree of certainty, the court may infer intent). (ld., at

q15).
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In determining whether the boys’ conduct supported an objective inference of intent
to injure, the court noted that the boys placed the plastic wrap across the road at night,
when visibility would be low and in a location that avoidance would be impossibie so as to
produce such a high likelihood of injury that intent to injure may indeed be inferred as a
matter of law. (Id., at §[17).

Finally, as Ohio courts have done, the court in Buckel, also rejected the argument
that the degree of harm the boys may have expected was substantially different from the
degree of harm that actually occurred. The court held that the objective standard for
inferring intent also applies to preclude coverage where the harm that occurs is different in
character or magnitude from thét intended by the insured. /d., at §19. Ultimately, the court
held that the conduct of the boys and the likelihood of the harm combined to support the
reasonable inference that there was intent to injure as a matter of law. /d.

The only difference, if any, between the Buckel case and the case sub judice would
be a minimal difference in the degree of certainty. In Bucke/, it was certain that injury would
occur, and in this case, injury was, if not absolutely certain, at the very least substantially
certain to occur. In fact, it took less time (5-7 minutes) for an injury to occur in this case
than it did in Buckel (20 minutes). Accordingly, the doctrine of inferred intent is applicable
and should be applied in this case because the undisputed material facts establish that
harm was substantially certain to occur as a result of Campbell and Howard's

intentional/criminal conduct.

371175 20



B. PROPOSITION OF LAW NOQO. I

Policy language which excludes coverage for “bodily injury. . .which may
reasonably be expected to result from the intentional acts of any insured
person”denotes an objective as opposed to a subjective standard of coverage
rendering an insured’s subjective intent irrelevant.

Homeowners policies issued in this state typically contain one of two standard types
of intentional act exclusions. The first type excludes coverage where the injury or damage
is “expected or intended by the insured”. The second type excludes coverage where the
injury or damage is “intended by or which may reasonably be expected to result from the
intentional or criminal acts. . .of any insured person.”

In the former type of exclusion, the focus is primarily on the subjective intention or
expectation of the insured. Nevertheless, even when such policy language applies, Ohio
courts have held that an insured’s self-serving statements denying intent to injure are of
negligible value in determining intent or expectation because it is always in the interest of
the insured to establish coverage and avoid policy exclusions. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v.
Irish, 167 Ohio App. 3d 762, 771, 2006-Ohio-3227, 1138; Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v.
Layfield, 2003-Ohio-6756, {112

In the latter type of exclusion, such as contained in Alistate’s policies herein, the
language “bodily injury. . .which may reasonably be expected to result” is not tied to a
personal expectation but to the more objective standard of what could reasonably be
expected to occur. Owner Operators independent Drivers Risk Retention Group v. Stafford,
2008-Ohio-1347, 29; Steinke v. Allstate Ins. Co. (1993), 86 Ohio App. 3d 798. Infact, “the

phrase ‘which may reasonably be expected to result’ denotes an objective as opposed to

subjective standard of coverage rendering an insured’s subjective intent to cause damage
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irrelevant.” Snowden v. Hastings Mut. Ins. Co., 2008-Ohio-1540 at 28, quoting Scott v.
Allstate Indemnity Company (N.D. Ohio 2006), 417 F. Supp. 2d 929. Thus, under such
policy language, the Court must objectively focus solely on the consequences that could
have reasonably been expected to occur as a result of the insured’s intentional act. The
Court should not consider an insured’s claim of non-intent to injure or non-expectation of
injury, which is what the Court of Appeals erroneously did in this matter.
In Allstate Insurance Company v. Roberts (March 25, 1991), 12th Dist. No. CAS0-04-

075, the court found that this very same exclusionary language is "conspicuous and clearly
sets forth in plain English an objective test for coverage of certain injuries. There is no
ambiguity in the exclusionary language.” (Id. at*3). Further construing the policy language,
the court in Roberts stated:

The exclusion does indeed preclude coverage when the insured

subjectively intends to cause injury. However,. . .the policy sub

judice goes further and excludes coverage for bodily injury

“which may be reasonably expected to result from the

intentional or criminal acts of an insured person.” This

language incorporates into the exclusion an objective test for

coverage of certain injuries and renders the subjective intent of

the insured with regard to injury irrelevant. Therefore, even

though Terry Roberts may have only intended to scare the

victims when he threw the Molotov cocktail, the trial court could

properly find that coverage was precluded because a

reasonable person could expect injury to result from [his]
intentional act.

(1d.)
Courts from other states that have addressed similar language have also held that
the phrase “which may reasonably be expected to result” denotes an objective as opposed

to subjective standard of coverage rendering the insured’s intent to cause damage
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irrelevant. Allstate Insurance Company v. McCarn (2004), 471 Mich. 283,683 N.W. 2d 656;
Wallace v. Allstate Insurance Company (ME Apr. 18, 2003), No. Civ. A. CV-02-008, 2003
WL 21018821; Erie Ins. Exchange v. St. Stephen’s Episcopal Church, 153 N.C.App. 709,
570 S.E.2d 763 (2002); King v. Galloway, 828 So.2d 49 (LaCt. App. 2002). “That is, we are
to determine whether a reasonable person possessed of the totality of the facts possessed
by [the insured] would have expected the resulting injury.” McCarn, 683 N.W.2d at 660.
This interpretation is persuasive because it comports with the plain and ordinary meaning
of “may reasonably be expected to resuit.”

In Alistate Insurance Company v. Freeman (1989), 432 Mich. 656, 443 N.W.2d 734,
the Michigan Supreme Court rejected an argument by the insured that the exclusion did not
apply because the insured did not have a subjective intent to injure her neighbor. The
Michigan Supreme Court noted that while Allstate’s policy does exclude coverage for bodily
injury "which is in fact intended by an insured person” -- language that requires application
of a subjective standard -- the court held that the policy also “requires application of an
objective standard of expectation” in so far as it excludes coverage for bodily injury “which
may reasonably be expected to result from [an insured’s] intentional or criminal acts. . .".
(Id., 432 Mich. at 688, 443 N.W.2d at 748). Under the objective standard prescribed by the
language, “an insurer may obviate its duty to defend and indemnify under the exclusion. .
if the resulting injury was the natural, foreseeable, expected, and anticipated result of the
intentional or criminal conduct.” (Id.)

The Appellate Court below in this case, in fact, correctly stated the issue: "We must

determine whether the boys’ conduct supports an objective inference of intent to injure.”
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{(Court of Appeals Opinion, at /50). However, instead of actually applying an objective
standard, the Appellate Court improperly proceeded to engage in an analysis of the
insureds’ subjective intent by citing and relying upon the insureds’ own testimony regarding
their intent and expectations in placing the target deer in the middle of the road. (Id., at ]
51-53). The Appellate Court, after improperly relying upon the irrelevant and self-serving
testimony of the insureds that they did not contemplate the target deer posing a potential
hazard in the road, then erred in concluding that genuine issues of material fact existed as
to whether the insureds intended to cause harm or whether harm was substantially certain
to result from their actions. (Id. at §55).

The Franklin County Court of Appeals’ reliance upon the subjective intent of the
insureds was not only improper but it was also contrary to its earlier decision in Westfield
Insurance Company v. Blamer (Sept. 2, 1999), Franklin App. No. 98 AP-1576, where the
Franklin County Appellate Court had previously found that the insured’s testimony that he
did not intend to injure anyone was immaterial. The standard to be applied is in an
objective one, i.e., whether, under the totality of the circumstances, injury or damage to
someone was substantially certain to occur. The insureds' self-serving, subjective
statements that they did not intend to harm or did not think that placement of the deer in the
road posed a hazard are totally immaterial and irrelevant. In her dissenting opinion below,
Justice Sadler correctly pointed out that the use of a subjective test would make it virtually
impossible to invoke an intentional act exclusion unless the insured admitted to a specific

intent to harm.
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The court helow further erred when, in essence, it engaged in a liability analysis by
considering evidence that Roby may have been traveling at an excessive rate of speed
when he came upon the fake deer in the road. Improperly applying this comparative
negligence/liability analysis, the court below concluded that issues of fact in this coverage
action existed as to whether Roby and Zachariah's injuries were substantially certain to
occur solely from the insureds’ actions. (Id. at 56). This very causation-type analysis was
rejected by the court in Alfstate Inc. Co. v. Dolman, 2007-Ohio-6361, which stated:

Damage from tortious conduct may have multiple causations.
See Restatement of the Law 2d, Torts (1977) 324, Section 879,
Comment a. The exclusions, however, go not to causation, but
to damages. By the plain language of the exclusions, if bodily
injury or property damages result from the intentional or criminal
acts of anyone insured under the policy, there is no coverage.
Since June Doe’s injury is undisputedly the result of the criminal
acts of an insured, Alan Dolman, there is no coverage under
this policy.
(Id., at 1j54).

Judge Sadler correctly pointed out that the evidence regarding Roby's speed and the
insureds’ testimony thata couple other vehicles had avoided the target deer was also totally
irrelevant and immaterial. “The inferred intent inquiry does not address the actions of any
specific victim or potential victim; it only addresses what, objectively, can be inferred from
the intentional acts of the insured.” (Court of Appeals Opinion, Sadler, J. dissenting, at
162). Moreover, the mere fact that a couple of cars may have avoided the deer (assuming
that portion of the insureds’ testimony is even true) does not change the fact that some

harm or damage was inevitably going to occur while the target deer remained in the

roadway.
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In this case, because a reasonable person in Campbell and Howard's position,
possessed of the totality of the facts possessed by them, would have and should have
expected damage and injury to result from the placement of a fake deer at night just over
a crest of a hill on an uniit country road, the damages at issue in this case were “reasonably.
. .expected to result’ and, therefore, are excluded from coverage by the intentional acts
exception of the Allstate policies.

L. CONCLUSION,

For the reasons set forth above, there is no liability coverage under the Allstate
policies for Dailyn Campbell or Jesse Howard relative to the Roby and Zachariah lawsuits.
The Allstate policies cover bodily injury caused by an occurrence, i.e., an accident, and the
circumstances involved in this case do not constitute an occurrence. In addition, there is
no coverage under the Allstate policies for bodily injury resulting from an intentional act of
aninsured. This requires a showing that both the insured’s actions and the resulting harm
were intended or expected. Here, is undisputed that Jesse Howard and Dailyn Campbell
intentionally placed the artificial deer in the road. Moreover, under the facts of this case,
their intent to cause harm can be inferred as a matter of law because their criminal actions
created a situation where harm was substantially certain to occur.

Accordingly, Allstate respectfully requests that this Court reverse the decision of the
Court of Appeals and affirm the trial court’s granting of summary judgmentin Allstate’s favor
finding that Allstate has no duty to indemnify Dailyn Campbell or Jesse Howard in the Roby

and Zachariah [awsuits.
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Joint Notice of Appeal of Appellants Allstate Insurance Co., Erie Insurance
Exchange, American Southern Insurance Company and Grange Mutual Casualty

Company.

Alistate Insurance Co., Erie Insurance Exchange, American Southern Insurance
Co, and Grange Mutual Casualty Co. jointly give notice of appeal to the Supreme Court
of Ohio from the judgment of the Franklin County Court of Appeals, 10th Appeilate
District, entered in Court of Appeals case Nos. 09 AP 306, 09 AP 307, 09 AP 308, 09
AP 30'9, 09 AP 318, 09 AP 319, 09 AP 320 and 09 AP 321 on November 17, 2008.
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Nos. 09AP-308, 09AP-307, 09AP-308, 09AP-309, 4
09AP-318, 09AP-319, 09AP-320, and 09AP-321

DECI1SION

Rendered on November 17, 2009

Crabbe, Brown & James LLP, and Daniel J. Hurey, for
appellee Allstate Insurance Company.

Caborn & Butauski Co., LPA, and David A. Cabom, for
appellee Erie Insurance Exchange.

Harris & Mazza, and Robert H. Willard, for appellee American
Southern Insurance Company.

Gary L. Grubler, for appellee Grange Mutual Casualty
Company.

Paul ©O. Scoft, for appellants Dustin S. Zachariah and
Katherine E. Piper.

Karr & Sherman Co., LPA, Keith M. Karr, and David W.
Culley, for appellant Robert J. Roby, Jr.

APPEALS from the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas.

FRENCH, P.J.

{1} Defendants-appellants, Dustin S. Zachariah, his mother, Katherine E. Piper,
and Robert J. Roby, Jr., appeal from the judgment of the Franklin County Court of
Common Pleas granting summary judgment in favor of plaintiffs-appellees, Alistate
Insurance Company ("Allstate”), Erié /Ensurance Exchange ("Ere"), American Southern

insurance Company (“American Southern”), and Grange Mutual Casualty Company
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("Grange"), on appellees' declaratory judgment actions. For the following reasons, we
reverse the trial court's judgment and remand the matter for further proceedings.

{2} Joey Ramge, Carson Barnes, Jesse Howard, Corey Manns, Dailyn
Campbell, Taylor Rogers, and Joshua Lowe were friends as well as teammates on the
Kenton High School football team. On the evening of November 18, 2005, Lowe,
accompanied by Manns, Rogers, Howard, and Campbell, drove to a residence in a
nearby fown and sfole a target deer with the intention of later placing it in the travel lane
of a rural highway. The group transported the stolen target deer to Lowe's garage,
Campbell spray painted profanities and the words "hit me" on the deer while others
altered the legs so it could stand upright on pavement.

{13} Rogers became ill and left. Shortly thereafter, Barnes and Ramge joined
the group. Around 9:00 p.m., the six remaining boys loaded the deer into Lowe's vehicle
and drove around, searching for a spot to set it up. Campbell suggested that they place it
on County Road 144 ("CR 144"), a two-lane rural highway with a speed limit of 55 m.p.h.
Following some discussion about placement options, the six eventually settled on a
location just beyond the crest of a hili in the eastbound lane of CR 144. Campbell and
Manns retrieved the target deer from the vehicle and placed it in-the center of the fravel
lane; Howard, Lowe, Ramge, and Barnes remained inside the vehicle.

{f4} After Manns and Campbell returned to the vehicle, L.owe drove up and
down CR 144 in order to observe the reactions of motorists suddenly confronted with the
deer positioned directly in their travel lane. The group observed at least two motorists

approach the deer, navigate around it, and continue on their way. Shortly thereafter, a
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vehicle operated by Roby and occupied by Zachariah crested the hill, swerved to avoid
the deer, and careened into an adjacent field. Both Roby and Zachariah sustained
serious physical injuries as a result of the accident.

{45} Manns, Howard, and Campbell subsequently entered no contest pleas in
juvenile court to two counts of second-degree felony vehicular vandalism in violation of
R.C. 2909.09(B)(1)(c), one count of fifth-degree felony possessing criminal tools in
violation of R.C. 2929.24(A), and one count of first-degree misdemeanor petty theft in
violation of R.C. 2913.02(A)(1). The juvenile court accepted the pleas, adjudicated the
three delinquent, and found them guilty.

{q6} Appellant Roby thereafter filed a negligence action against the seven boys
involved in the incident.! Appellants Zachariah and Piper also filed a negligence action
against the seven boys.”

{97} During the pendency of appellants’ lawsuits, appellees filed declaratory
judgment actions againét their respective insureds® seeking declarations that they had no

legal obligation to defend them in the underlying tort actions or indemnify them against

! Roby also asserted negligent supervision claims against the boys' parents and several claims against
DmmmﬂmwmmmmmabmmemmwhdMWOHMammmwa

2 7achariah and Piper also asseriad a negligence claim against Roby and a claim for underinsured motorists
benefits against their insurance carrier, Nationwide Mutual insurance Company.

3 american Southern insured Campbell and his father, Dale Campbell, pursuant to a homeowner's pahcy,
Erie insured Manns and his mother, Brenda Ober, and Barnes and his parents, Dan and Sheri Barnes,
pursuant fo homeowners' policies; Grange insured Manns and his father, Rodney Manns, pursuant to a
homeowner's policy; and Alistate insured Campbell and nis mother, Donna Deisler, and Howard and his
father, Clarence Howard, pursuant to a nomeowners' policy. Allstate ultimately cbtained a default judgment
against Howard. On April 28, 2000, Allstate, Zachariah, Piper, and Roby filed a written stipulation that
Allstate would not use the default judgment it obtained against Howard as a defense or basis not to pay
Allstate’s applicable liability insurance coverage 1o Zacharizh and Piper or Roby if such coverage was
ultimately found to be available and those parties were successful in their negligence actions against
Howard.
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any liability imposed by such actions. Appellees’ complaints also named appellants as
defendants.' Upon motion of the parties, the frial court consolidated the actions.

{3[81 "It is axiomatic that an insurance company is under no obligation to its
insured, or to others harmed by the actions of an insured, unless the conduct alleged of
the insured falls within the coverage of the policy." Gearing v. Nationwide Ins. Co., 76
Ohio St.3d 34, 36, 1996-Ohio-113. "Coverage is provided if the conduct falls within the
scope of coverage defined in the policy, and not within an exception thereto." Id. " '([A])
defense based on an exception or exclusion in an insurance policy is an affirmative one,
and the burden is cast on the insurer to establish it.'" Continental Ins. Co. v. Louis Marx
& Co., Inc. (1980), 64 Ohio St.2d 399, 401, quoting Arcos Corp. v. Am. Mut. Liability Ins.
Co. (D.C.E.D.Pa.1972), 350 F.Supp. 380, 384,

{9} Atissue in this case is whether appellants' claims against Manns, Barnes,
Howard, and Campbell fall within the coverage. provided by tﬁe pertinent insurance
policies and do not fall within an exception in those policies. Accordingly, resolution of
this issue reqﬁires an examination of the applicable provisions of the various policies,
which are set forth below.

{410} The Alistate policies issued to Campbelf and Howard contain identical terms
and conditions and provide, in pertinent part, as follows:

Coverage X
Family Liability Protection

Losses We Cover Under Coverage X:

Subject to the terms, conditions and fimitations of this policy,
Alistate will pay damages which an insured person
becomes legally obligated to pay because of bodily injury or
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property damage arising from an occurrence to which this
policy applies, and is covered by this part of the policy.

We may investigate or seftle any claim or suit for covered
damages against an insured person. If an insured person
is sued for these damages, we will provide a defense with
counsel of our choice, even if the allegations are groundless,
false or fraudulent. * ™~

{11} The Alistate policies define "oecurrence” as "an accident, including
continuous or repeated exposure to substantially the same general harmful conditions
during the policy period, resulting in bodily injury or property damage.”

{412} In addition, the Allstate policies contain the following exclusionary language:

1. We do not cover any bodily injury or property damage
intended by, or which may reasonably be expected o result
from the intentional or criminal acts or omissions of, any

insured person. This exclusion applies even if:

a) such insured persen lacks the mental capacity fo govern
his or her conduct;

b) such bodily injury or property damage is of a different
kind or degree than intended or reasonably expected, or

c) such bodily injury or property damage is sustained by
a different person than intended or reasonably expected.

This exclusion applies regardless of whether or not such
insured person is actually charged with, or convicted of a
crime.
{1{13} The policies issued by Erie to Manns and Barnes contain identical terms
and conditions and provide, as relevant here, as follows:

BODILY INJURY LIABILITY COVERAGE

PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABIUTY COVERAGE
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We will pay all sums up to the amount shown on the
Declarations which anyone we protect becomes legally
obligated to pay as damages because of bodily injury or
property damage caused by an occurrence during the

policy period. We will pay for only bodily injury or property
damage covered by this policy.

We may investigate or settle any claim or suit for damages
against anyone we protect, at our expense. If anyone we
protect is sued for damages because of bodily injury or
property damage covered by this policy, we will provide a
defense with a lawyer we choose, even if the allegations are
nottrue. ***

{414} The policies define "occurrence” as "an accident, including continuous or
repeated exposure to the same general harmful condlitions.“
{415} The Erie policies also include the following coverage exclusions:
We do not cover under Bodily Injury Liabiflity Coverage,
Property Damage Liability Coverage, Personal Injury Liability

Coverage and Medical Payments to Others Coverage:

1. Bodily injury, property damage, or personal injury
expected or intended by anyone we protect even if:

a. the degree, kind or quality of the injury or damage is
different that what was expected or intended; or

b. a different person, entity, real or personal property
sustained the injury or damage than was expected or
intended.
{{i16} The Grange policy issued to Manns provides the following terms and

conditions:
COVERAGE E - PERSONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE

We will pay all sums, up to our limits of liability, arising out of
any one loss for which an insured person becomes legally
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obligated to pay as daméges pecause of bodily injury or
property damage, caused by an occurrence covered by this
policy. * ™ *

If a claim is made or suit is brought against the insured
person for liability under this coverage, we will defend the
insured person at our expense, using lawyers of our choice.

& KK

{417} The policy déﬁnes "seourrence” as "an accident, inciuding continuous or
repeated exposure to substantially the same general harmful conditions, which résuits in
bodily injury or property damage during the boiicy period."

- 1418} The Grange policy also includes the following exclus-ions:

Under Personal Liability Coverage and Medical Payments to
Others Coverage, we do not cover:

* * k

4. Boedily Iajufy or Property Damage caused by the wiliful,
malicious, or intentional act of a minor for which an insured
person is statutorily liable.

E

6. Bodily Injury or Property Damage expected or intended
by any insured person.

1919} The American Southemn policy issued to Campbell provides the following

terms and conditions:

Coverage L — Liability — "We" pay, up to "our” "limit", all
sums for which any “insured" is liable by law because of
"hodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an
"securrence”. This insurance only applies if the "bodily injury”
or "property damage" occurs during the policy period. “We"
will defend a suit seeking damages if the suit resulted from
“hodily injury" or "property damage" not excluded under this
coverage. ** *
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{120} The policy defines “occurrence” as "an accident, including repeated
exposures to similar condifions, that results in ‘bodily injury’, or results in 'property
damage’, if such 'property damage’ loss occurs within a 72 hour period.”

{fi21} The American Southern policy also contains the following exclusions:

"We" do not pay for a loss if one or more of the following
- excluded events apply to the loss, regardless of other causes

or events that contribute to or aggravate the loss, whether

such causes or events act to produce the loss before, at the

same time as, or after the excluded event. '

*** Liability and Medical Payment Coverage does not apply

to "bodily injury” or "property damage" which results directly or
indirectly from:

E

j- an intentional act of any "insured" or an act done at the
direction of any “insured";

0. a criminal act or omission.

{422} Appellees filed separate motions for summary judgment. A'herican
Southern argued it was entitled to summary judgment for the following reasons: (1)
Campbell did not qualify as an insured under the policy becaﬁse he did not reside with his
father at the time of the accident; (2} the incident giving rise fo the Roby and Zachariah
lawsuits was not an occurrence as defined by the policy; (3) Campbell's conduét was
intentional and expected and, therefore, excluded from coverage under the policy; (4)
Campbell's conduct constituted a criminal act for which coverage was excluded; and (5)

the policy's intentional acts exclusion also excluded coverage for Dale Campbell's
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negligent supervision and control of his son. Erie similarly argued it was entitled to
summary judgment for the following reasons: (1) Manns' and Barnes' conduct did not
constitute an occurrence giving rise to coverage under the policies; (2) Manns' and
Barnes' conduct was intentional, with injury or damage expected and substantially certain
to oceur, thus excluding coverage; and (3) Manns' juvenile court delinquency adjudication
precluded Erie's obligation to defend or provide coverage under the policy. Allstate
similarly argued it was entitled to summary judgment on the following grounds: (1) the
incident giving rise to the Roby and Zachariah lawsuits did not constitute an occurrence
as defined in the policies; (2) coverage was excluded because Campbell's and Howard's
conduct was intentional, and the resulting bodily injury was reasonably expected, (3)
Campbell's and Howard's juvenile court delinquency adjudications conclusively
established intent for purposes of the intentional act exclusion; and (4) tha policies’
intentional acts exclusions also excluded coverage for Donna Deisler's and Clarence
Howard's negligent supervision of their sons. Grange asserted it was entitled to summary
judgment because (1) Manns' actions did not constitute an occurrence as defined in the
policy, (2) Manns conduct was intentional and, thus, barred by the intentional conduct
policy language, and (3) Manns' delinquency adjudications precluded Grange's obligatzon
to defend or provide coverage under the policy.

{923} American Southern, Grange, and Erie thus argued that, because their
respective insureds were not entitled to coverage under the terms of their policies, they

did not have a duty to defend or indemnify them against the claims asserted in appellants’
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tort actions. Allstate argued only that it had no duty to indemnify ifs insureds in the claims
asserted in the Roby and Zachariah lawsuits.

{24} Roby fifed a single memorandum conira opposing all four appellees'
motions for summary judgment. Roby asserted that the intentional conduct exclusionary
language in the policies did not apply. More specifically, Roby argued that the "inferred
intent"” rule did not apply to the boys' conduct because they neither intended nor expected
harm to befall either Roby or Zachariah as a result of their placing the deer in the
roadway. Roby further argued that the juvenile court adjudications could not be used fo
infer intent because those adjudications were inadmissible and bore no relation to the
uftimate issue of coverage. He also argued that genuine issues of material fact existedl :
regarding the boys' intentions and expectations. In addition, Roby maintained that
Campbell was an insured under the American Southern policy because, at the time of the
accident, he resided at least part-time with his father pursuant to a court-ordered visitation
schedule. Zachariah and Piper filed separate memorandum contra opposing each of the
motions for summary judgment filed by the four appellees, asserting essentially the same
arguments presented by Roby.

{25} By decision filed Febfuary 6, 2009, the trial court determined that the
personal injuries sustained by Roby and Zachariah did nof result from an accident and
were ofherwise excluded from coverage under the policies' intentional conduct
exclusions. More particularly, although the trial court noted that the testimony in the
record "consistently demonstrates that the [boys] neither intended nor expected any

personal injury or property damage,” the trial court nonetheless determined that the boys'
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intentional actions in placing the target deer over the crest of a hill at night on a roadway
with a speed limit of 55 m.p.h. created a situation where harm was "substantially ceriain”
to oceur. Having so found, the court inferred intent as a matter of law. Accordingly, the
court concluded that the intentional injury exclusion in the policies applied, and appellees
had no duty to defend or indemnify the insureds in the pending personal injury actions.
Having so concluded, the court did not consider issues regarding (1) the residency
restrictions in the American Southern policy, and (2) the effect of the boys' delinquency
adjudications. The trial court journalized its decision by entry filed March 4, 2000.
{26} Appellants have separately appealed, each advances one assignment of
error. Appeliants Zachariah and Piper assert:
The trial court committed reversible error when it granted
summary judgment and ruled that intent to injure must be
inferred as a matter of law to deny insurance coverage, when
boys, engaged in a prank, placed an artificial deer on the
roadway.
{27} Appellant Roby contends:
The trial court prejudicially erred in granting summary
judgment to the Plaintiffs-Appellees by inferring, as a matter
of law, that a group of high-school boys infended to cause
injury when they placed a fake-deer decoy on a road as a
prank in the context of determining insurance coverage in a
declaratory-judgment action.
{§28} Appellants' assignments of error are interrelated, and we will address them
jointly. Appellants contend that the trial court erred in granting summary judgment for

appelees. More specifically, appellants contend that their injuries resulted from an

"aecident,” and, as such, the loss constituted an "occurrence” for purposes of all four
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policies. Appellants further contend that the intentional injury exclusion in the policies
does not apply because the record evidence demonstrates that the boys neither intended
nor expected any bodily injury to Roby or Zachariah. Although appellants separately
argue the issues of coverage for "accidents" and the applicabilily of the express
exclusions for intended or expected injuries, the issue is the same—whether the boys'
conduct was an accident or whether it was intended or expected to cause injury.
Appellants contend that the question of whéther the insureds had the requisitekintent to
cause injury is a question of fact and that the trial court erred in inferring intent as a matter
of law. Appellants assert that, because genuine issues of material fact exist as to whether
the insureds intended fo cause bodily injury, the trial court erred in granting summary
judgmeﬁt for appellees.

{929} An appellate court reviews a summary judgment disposition independently
and without deference to the trial court'’s determination. Brown v. Sciofo Cly. Bd. of
Commrs. (1993), 87 Ohio App.3d 704, 711. In conducting this review, an éppeiiate court
applies the ‘same standard emplbyed by the trial court. Maust v. Bank One Columbus,
N.A. {1992}, 83 Ohio App.2d 103, 107. Accordingly, an appellate court "review|s] the
same evidentiary materials that were properly before the trial court at the time it ruled on
the summary judgment motion™ Am. Energy Servs., Inc. v. Lekan (1992), 75 Ohio
App.3d 205, 208. Proper evidentiary materials include only “the pleadings, depositions,
answers to interrogatories, written admissions, affidavits, franscripts of evidence, and

written stipulations of fact." Civ.R. 56(C).
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{430} Pursuant fo _C‘EV.R‘ 56(C), summary judgment is appropriate only where the
ovidence demonstrates the following: (1) no genuine issue of material fact remains to be
litigated; (2) the moving pérty is entitled to judgment as a matter of law; and (3) reviewing
the evidence most strongly in favor of the non-moving party, reasonable minds can come
to but one conclusion, and that conclusion is adverse to the non-moving party. State ex
rel. Grady v. State Emp. Relations Bd., 78 Ohio St.3d 181, 183, 1997-Ohio-221. We
must resolve any doubts in favor of the non-moving party. Viock v. Stowe-Woodward Co.
(1983), 13 Ohio App.3d 7, 12.

{31} The party seeking summary judgment initially bears the burden of informing
the trial court of the basis for the motion and identifying those portions of the record
demonstrating an absence of genuine issues of material fact as to the essential elements
of the non-moving party's claims. Dresher v. Burf, 75 Ohio St.3d 280, 293, 1996-Ohio-
107. The moving party may not fulfill its initial burden simply by making a conclusory
asserti-on-that the non-moving party has no evidence to prove its case. Id. Rather, the
moving party must support its motion Ey pointing to some evidence of the type set forth in
Civ.R. 58(C), which affirmatively demonstrates that the non-moving party has no
evidence to support the non-moving party's claims. id. if the moving party fails to satisfy
its initial burden, the motion for summary judgment must be denied. 1d. However, once
the moving party satisfies its initial burden, the non-moving party bears the burden of
offering specific facts showing that there is a genuine issue for trial. 1d. The non-moving

party may not rest upon the mere allegations and denials in the pleadings, but, instead,
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must point fo or‘ submit some evidentiary material that demonstrates a genuine dispute
over a material fact. Civ.R. 56(EF); Henkle v. Henkle (1991), 75 Ohio App.3d 732, 735.

{932} ltis well established that an insurance policy is a contract, to which we must

‘give a reasonable construction that conforms with the intentions of the parties as
gathered from the ordinary and commonly understood meaning of the language they
used. Deélers Dairy Prods. Co. v. Royal Ins. Co. (1960), 170 Ohio St. 336, paragraph
one of the .“syllabus. As we noted, each of the policies at issue here grants coverage for
an "ocecurrence” or "accident," but also excludes coverage for intentional acts.

{1133} In Physicians Ins. Co. of Ohio v. Swanson (1991), 58 Ohio St.3d 189,
éyl!abus, the Supreme Court of Ohio held that, "[ijn order to avoid coverage on the basis
of an exclusion for expected or intentional injuries, the insurer must demonstrate that the
injury itself was expected or intended.” In that case, Bilf Swanson fired a BB gun toward a
group of teenagers who were sitting about 70 to 100 feet away from him. He festﬁﬁed that
he was aiming at a sign on a tree 10 to 15 feet from the group, not at them.
Nevertheless, one of the BBs hit one of the teenagers, who lost an eye. The trial court
found that the injury was accidental and that the insured was obligated to defend and
indemnify Swanson, the insured. The Supreme Court affirmed that holding.

{9134} In Gearing, the Supreme Court inferred intent for these purposes. In that
case, Peter and Catherine Ozog and their three minor daughters sued Henry Gearing for
recovery of damages arising from Gearing's sexual molestation of the three girls.
Gearing sought a declaratory judgment that Nationwide, his homeowner's insurance

carrier, was obligated to defend and indemnify him in the Ozogs' suit. Gearing admitted
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that he intentionally touched the girls inappropriately, but claimed that he did not know
that his acts could cause emotional and mental harm to them.

{435} In affirming the trial court's grant of summary judgment in favor of
Nationwide, the Supreme Court adopted the inferred intent rule, which provides that
“intent to injure is inferred as a ratter of law from the act of sexual abuse of a child itseff,
as harm is deemed inherent in the sexual molestation.” 1d. at 36-37. Rather than using
the rule to consider whether exclusions to coverage applied, the court used the rule to
determine whether coverage was available in the first instance, thét |s whether intentional
acts of child molestation could be considered "occurrences” for which insurance coverage
could be obtaiﬁed ar, instead, could be seen as an intentional tort for which coverage
would be contrary to public policy. Within these contexts, the court concluded that (1)
Gearing's acts were not "accidental," and, therefore, not occurrences under the policies at
issue, and (2) public policy precluded coverage.

{436} The court also explained that an insured's denial of an infention to harm
anyone is "only relevant where the intentional act at issue is not substantially certain to
result in injury.” Id. at 39. In Swanson, for example, the insured's claim that he did not
intend or expect anyone to be harmed "was not necessarily logically inconsistent with the
facts surrounding the shooting." Gearing at 39. The court explained, however, that if the
facts surrounding the shooting at issue in Swanson had been different—that is, if the
shooting had been at close range—then Swarnson would have been more analogous fo
Preferred Risk Iné. Co. v. Gill (1987), 30 Ohio St.3d 108, in which the court concluded

that a murderer's intentional acts fell within an intentional injury exclusion.
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{437} In Buckeye Unijon Ins. Co. v. New Eng!and Ins. Co., 87 Ohio S$t.3d 280,
1999-OChio-67, the Supreme Courl appeared {o retreat from the application of inferred
intent based on substantial certainty of injury. Citing Swanson, the court stated that “an
intent o injure, not merely an intenfional act, is a necessary element to uninsurability.
Whether the insured had the necessary infent to cause injury is a question of fact" Id. at
283. Citing Gill and Gearing, the court referred to those circumstances in which it had
inferred intent fo injure as "very limited instances." Id. In both Gilf and Gearing, the
"insureds were found to have committed wrongful acts, acts that are intentionally injurious
by definition.” Id. at 284. In conirast, in Buckeye Union, the intentional act at issue was
the failure to settle an insurance claim, an act far different from the murder and
molestation at issue in Giff and Gearing. In her concurring opinion, Justice Cook
recognized the courf's holding in Buckeye Union as a departure from Gearing and the
application of inferred intent based on a substantial certainty of injury. See id. at 288
(Coak, J., concurring).

{38} Arguably, the Supreme Court slowed its retreat from inferred intent in Penn
Traffic Co. v. AU Ins. Co., 99 Ohio St.3d 227, 2003-Ohio-3373, in which the court
considered whether a particular type of commercial general liability policy covered an
employer's liability for substéntially certain intentional torts. In our view, Penn Traffic is of
little value in the context of the case before us, however. The commercial policy at issue
in Penn Traffic expressly excluded coverage for acts that are substantially certain to
cause bodily injury and expressly defined “"substantially certain™ for these purposes.

Therefore, we conclude that it offers us little guidance. Accord GNFH, Inc. v. West Am.
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Ins. Co., 172 Ohio App.3d 127, 2007-Ohio-2722, §[54 (concluding that the court's
statements on inferred intent were dicta "and had nothing to do with the issue being
decided"}.

{939} In the end, our review of Supreme Court precedent in this arena leads to
uncertainty about the Supreme Court‘s view of the strength of the inferred intent doctrine
and whether it could apply to preclude coverage for intentional acts that are not as-certain
to cause injury as the acts underiying murder and sexual molestation. There is no
uncertainty, however, about the strength of the inferred intent doctrine among Ohio's
appellate courts, which have expanded inferred intent well beyond murder and
molestation.

{940} In Horvath v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. (1996), 108 Ohio App.3d 732,
for example, this court re;«:essed a irial court's denial of summary judgment where an
insured pleaded guilty to negligent homicide. We held that an insured's infentionat act of
swinging a metal club with enough force to fracture the victim's skull and cause Eis brains
to seep out showed, as a matter of law, that an injury was substantially certain to ocour.
We rejected the notion that coverage was required because the insured did not intend or
expect to kill anyone. Rather, the insured's “intent to do physical harm” was enough to
preclude coverage. |d. at 736.

[f41} Many Ohio courts have similarly inferred intent where an insured has
committed an act of violence. See, e.q., Baker v. White,. 12th Dist. No. CAZ2002-08-065,
2003-Ohio-1614 (ramming a truck into another car); Stafe Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v.

Hayhurst (May 31, 2000), 4th Dist. No. 89 CA 25 (crashing a car into a building), W.
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Reserve Mut. Cas. Co. v. Macaluso {1993), 91 Ohio App.3d 93 (shooting an intruder at
‘close ‘range); Aguiar v. Tallman (Mar. 15 19899), 7th Dist. No. 97 C.A. 116 (punching
someone in the face); Allsfate Ins. Co. v. Ray (Dec. 18, 1998), 7th Dist. No. 96 CA 20
(shooting a barrage of bullets into a car at close range); £rie Ins. Co. v. Stalder (19986),
114 Ohio App.3d 1 (engaging in a fistfight).

{*][42} We can eastly distinguish the facts of this case from the facts at issue in Gilf
and Gearing, where the egregious acts of murder and molestation were intentionally
injurious by definition. We can also distinguish this case from those cases involving
violent acts committed directly against a person or property, acts that common sense tells
us are generally intended, and substantially certain, fo cause injury. It is more difficult,
however, to distinguish the facts of this case from those at issue in cases where injury
was less certain, but nevertheless certain enough to lead the court to infer intent as a
matter of law. The frial couri reliéd on two -such cases.

{943} In Westfield Ins. Co. v. Blamer (Sept. 2, 1999), 10th Dist. No. 98AP-1576, a
heavily-intoxicated Arthur Creighton poured lighter fluid on a sofa located on the front
porch of the home of Freda and David Blamer and then ignited the sofa with a !-ighter.
The ensuing fire spread to the home, causing significant property damage ‘and injuring
the Blamers. When the Blamers sued Creighton, he sought coverage under his parents’
homeowner's policy. Finding no intent to injure the Blamers, the trial court granted
summary judgment in favor éf Creightfon, the insured. On appeal, this court reversed.
We found it "immaterial” that the insured did not intend for the fire to spread to the

residence or to harm the inhabitants. Instead, we concluded that the insured "necessarily
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intended to cause some harm (and harm was substantially certain to result) when he
doused the couch with lighter fluid and set it on fire." Thus, the Blamers' damages did not
resulf from én "occurrence” under Creighton's policy.

{f44} In Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Finkley (1996), 112 Ohio App.3d 712, Anwar
Stembridge, a 16-year-old without a driver's license, drove a van owned by his
grandmother, Gerfrude Finkley, without her permission. Discovering the van missing,
Finkley reported it stolen. When police attempted to pull the van over, Stembridge fled,
drove through a stop sign, and crashed into the vehicle of Dorethea and Sheko Poteete,
who sustained injuries. When the Poteetes sued Stembridge and Finkley, Finkley sought
coverage under her automobile insurance policy. The policy excluded coverage for
" willful acts the result of which the insured knows or ought to know wil follow from the
nsured's conduct' " The trial court found that Stembridge's infentional acts precluded
coverage and granted summary iudgment to the insurer. On appeal, the Ninth District
affirmed. The court held "that where an insured willfully and purposefully attempts to
elude the police in an automobile chase through an urban area in reckless disregard of
traffic control devices, h'is actions are substantially certain to result in injury.” 1d. at 715.

{945} While we agree that Blamer and Finkley are closer to the facts of this case
than fhose cases that involve violent acts committed directly against a person or property,
we have found no Ohio case that involves facts closely akin to the facts before us, Le.,
where a group of teenage hoys intend to commit a prank. We look, then, to cases

outside Ohio.
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{9146} In Buckel v. Alistate Indemn. Co., 314 Wis.2d 507, 2008 Wi App 160, four
teenage boys created a wall of plastic across a public road. They did so by wrapping
clear plastic wrap around sign posts on both sides of the road, crossing back and forth
until the barrier was about six feet high. It was late at night, after midnight. One of the
boys testified .that the plastic wrap blocked the road completely and that it would have
been impossible for a vehicle fo travel down the road without hitting the plastic. The first
vehicle to épproach the barrier was a motorcycle driven by Daniel Buckel. Buckel drove
directly into the barrier, and he and his passenger were seriously injured. They sued the
boys and their parents, who sough't coverage under their homeowners' policies. A ftrial
court granted summary judgment in favor of the insurers, and the parents appealed.

{7147} 1n an unpublished opinion, the Court of Appeals of Wisconsin, District Two,
affirmed. Recognizing that the issue of intent is generally a question of fact under
Wisconéin law, the court acknowledéed that "in some circumstances the state of mind of
a person must be inferred from the acts of that person in view of the surrounding
circumstances.” 2008 WI App at §[15. That question of intent, the court said, had to be
addressed on a case-by-case basis and "the 'more likely harm is to resuit from ceﬁain
intentional conduct, the more likely intent to harm may be inferred as a matter of law.""
Id., quoting Loveridge v. Charfier (1991), 161 Wis.2d 150, 169-80. Considering the facts
of the case before it, the court concluded that the boys'"intentional creation of a
transparent six-foot-high barrier across the road, located such that avoidance was
impossible, and put in place at night, produced such a high likelihood of injury that intent

to injure may indeed be inferred as a matter of law."” 1d. at {[17.
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{748} In Tower Ins. Co. v. Judge (U.S.DistMinn.1983), 840 F.Supp. 679, a
federal court similarly considered whether the facts surrounding an intended prank could
lead, as a matter of law, {o inferred intent. Five young men, each 19 years old, spent a
weekend together and drank heavily. About midnight on Saturday night, having passed
out on the front lawn, Christopher Meyer made his way into a bedroom of the trailer home
where the group was staying. Finding Meyer in the bedroom asleep, the other men
atternpted, but could not awaken, Meyer. Also finding an exposed light switch in the
bedroom, they devised a plan to "shock” Meyer awake. They aitached speaker wires to
his ankle and wrist and the opposite ends of the wires to the light switch terminal. They
then turned the light switch on and off repeatedly. After getting fittle reaction from Meyer,
they turned the light switch off and left the room. QOver a period of about 20 minutes,
three of the men returned periodically to turn the switch on and off. After 20 minutes, one
of the men checked on Meyer, who had stopped breathing. Although the group
administered CPR and rushed him to a hospital, Meyer died. It was later discovered that
electricity had been constantly flowing into Meyer when the light switch was in the off
position, and he had died from electrocution.

{949} The court applied Minnesota law, which allows intent to be established by
(1) proving an insured's actual intent {o cause injury or (2) inferring intent "as a matter of
law if the insured's acts are of a calculated and remorseless character." Id. at 684. For
these purposes, acts "are 'calculated and remorseless' only if they are such that harm is
substantially certain to occur.” Id. at 691. Considering the facts of the case, the court

found no actual intent to cause injury to Meyer. The court also stated that, "le]ven with
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the benefit of hindsight,” it could not "say that there was a high degree of certainty that
defendants’ actions would cause permanent injury to Meyer." Id. The men had discussed
the potential dangers of shocking Meyer, and they had even tested the wires on
therselves. Although the defendants’ assessment of the potential danger proved wrong,
their misjudgment was not enough to bring them within the intentional act exclusions.

{‘I{SO}- In the case before us, there is no dispute that the boys' conduct was
intentional; that is, they did not accidentally place the target deer in the eastbound lane of
CR 144. The disputed issue here is whether they also intended harm or injury fo follow
from their intentional act. Appellants argue that the boys' intention is a question of fact for
the jury. Accordingly, we must determine whether the boys' conduct supporis an
objective inference 'of the intent to injure.

{f51} According to the testimony of the seven boys involved in the incident, the
idea for placing the target deer in the roadway grew out of a classroom discussion about
persons' reactions to various situations. As a result of this discussion, the hoys stole a
Styrofoam target deer, which weighed 10 to 15 pounds, altered it slightly so it could stand
upright, placed it in the middie of the eastbound lane of a two-lane roadway, and
observed the reactions of motorists suddenly confronted with an obstruction directly in
front of them. The‘boys generally testified that they expected the motorists to observe the
target deer in the roadway and maneuver around it. Manns, however, testified that the
boys' purpose in placing the deer in the roadway was to "make cars slow down or maybe
hit it." (Depo. 34.) Consistent with the boys' Qéneral expectatidns, the group observed at

least two vehicles approach the deer, navigate around it, and drive on.
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{952} The boys apparently never discussed or even contemplated the possibility
that positioning a target deer 15 to 30 yards beyond the crest of a hill in the middle of an
unlit two-lane roadway with a speed limit of 55 m.p.h. at night might cause an accident.
Although Manns testified that the purpose of placing the deer in the road was to make
cars either slow down or hit it, Campbell testified that the group never thought about "an
accident," and "didn't think that much deep into it == * that someone would actually hit [the
target deer].” (Depo. 71, 110.) Lowe testified that no one in the group expressed any
concern that the placement of the deer could pose a hazard to motorists. (Depo. 36.)
Similarly, Manns, Ramge, and Barnes testified that they did not worry about the target
deer posing a potential hazard. The boys' testimony in this regard reasonably suggests
that not until they observed Roby's car traveling toward the deer at a high rate of speed
were they cven aware of the possibility that their actions might result in an accident.

{453} Viewing the facts of this case in a light most favorable to appellants, we
conclude that genuine issues of material fact exist as to whether the boys necessarily
intended to cause harm when they placed the target deer in the roadway, whether harm
was substantially certain to result from their actions, and whether their actions fall within
the scope of the individual insurance policies. As noted, the majority of the boys testified
that they desired only to observe motorists' reactions to the target deer; more specifically,
they expected motorists confronted with the deer in the roadway to stop, maneuver
around it, and travel on. Although Roby's accident occurred less than ten minutes after

the boys placed the deer in the roadway, the boys’ expectations that motorists would
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successfully avoid the obstruction proved to be reasonable, as at least two motorists
reacted in just that way.

{954} In Buckel, the insureds created a fransparent barrier across the entire
roadway, making early detection and avoidance impossible. Here, however, the boys'
placement of the target deer did not obstruct the entire roadway, leaving room for
motorists o -évoid the deer by maneuvering around it. In addition, its placement at 15 to
30 yards beyond the crest of the hill apparently provided some stopping distance; no
party provided Civ.R. 56-compliant evidence showing that placement at this distance
made contact substantially certain.

{955} Further, even if the boys expected a motorist to hit the deer, we cannot
conclude as a matier of law that harm was substantially certain to result, as it was made
of Styrofoam and weighed only 10 fo 15 pounds. The target deer is different from other
instruments, like a gun, & car or a metal club, that are known to cause harm under certain
circumstances. Several of the boys testified that they did not worry about or even
contemplate an injury | resulting from their actions. As in Tower, although their
assessment of the potential danger ultimately proved to be incorrect, their misjudgment
was not enough to bring them within the intentional acts exciuéions in the policies as a
matter of law.

{{56} !n addition, genuine issues of material fact remain as to whether the
accident resulted not only from the boys' conduct in placing the deer in the roadway, but
also from Roby's conduct. The boys testified that, as they traveled westbound on CR

144, they passed Roby heading eastbound toward the deer at an excessive rate of
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speed. Indeed, Barnes described Roby's car as traveling "really fast toward the deer.”
(Depo. Exhibit 126, at 25.) Ramge testified that Roby was traveling at a "high rate of
speed" and came "flying by" their vehicle. (Depo. Exhibit 125, at 20-21.) Lowe stated that
Roby was driving at a "high rate of 'speed,“ which he estimated to be 80 m.p.h. (Depo. 37,
115.) Campbell described Réby‘s speed as "real fast" and estimated it fo be 80 m.p.h.
(Depo. 72-73, 121-23, 208-09.) Manns testified that Roby's car was going so fast it
"shook” Lowe's vehicle when it passed and suggested that Roby was driving 80 m.p.h.
(Depo. 33, 105) Howard testified that Roby was driving "really fast.” (Depo. 38.) The
boys turned around to follow Roby's vehicle because they were concerned that Roby's
excessive speed would impede his ability to see and/or avoid the deer. (Barnes Depo.
Exhibit 126, at 25; Ramge Depo. 34 and Exhibit 125, at 21-22; Lowe Depo. 37, 131-32
and Exhibit 121, at 33-36; Manns Depo. 33-34; Howard Depe. 133} Reasonable persons
could conclude from this body of evidence that Roby's speed may have been a factor
contributing to the accident and, accordingly, the injuries he and Zachariah suffered were
not substantially certain to occur from the boys' actions alone.

{157} Because questions of fact remain as to the certainty of harm from the boys'
actions, we reverse the trial court's conclusion that intent may be inferred as a matter of
1aw under these circumstances. Accordingly, we conclude that the trial court erred in
granting appellees’ motions for summary judgment. We decline to address issues that
| the trial court did not address in the first instance, including, but not limited to, the

residency restrictions in the American Southern policy, the effect of the boys' delinquency
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adjudications, if any, regarding the criminal acts exclusions in some of the policies, and
Roby's negligent supervision claims.

{958} For the foregoing reasons, we sustain appellants' assignments of error,
reverse the judgment of the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas, and remand this
matter to that court for further proceedings in accordance with law and consistent with this
decision.

Judgment reversed and cause remanded.

BROWN, J., concurs.
SADLER, J., dissents.

SADLER, J., dissenting.

{959} For the following reasons, | respectfully dissent.

{J60} Because " 'a completely subjective test would virtually make it impossib.[e to
preélude coverage for intentional [injuries] absent admissions by insureds of specific
intent to harm or injure,’ "t in determining whether an intentional act is subsfantia[ly certain
to cause injury, "determination of an insured's subjective intent, or lack of subjective
intent, is not conclusive of the issue of coverage." Gearing v. Nationwide Ins. Co., 76
Ohio St.3d 34. 39, 1996-Ohio-113. For this reason, | would not consider the boys'

testimony about their expectations, plans and intentions, as recounted in paragraphs 51

through 53 of the majority opinion.

* Gearing v. Nationwide Ins. Co., 76 Ohio St.3d 34, 37, 1996-Ohio-113, quoting Wiley v. Sfate Farm Fire &
Cas. Co. (C.A3, 1993), 995 F.2d 467, 464. :

00036



Nos. 09AP-3086, 08AP-307, 09AP-308, 09AP-309, 30
09AP-318, 09AP-319, 09AP-320, and 09AP-321

{61} This is also why | disagree with the majority's comparison of this case to the
case of Tower Ins. v. Judge (U.S.DistMinn.1993), 840 F.Supp. 679. Ante, {i55. In
Tower, the courf refused to infer intent because the insureds had made a factual error
about whether the switch's "off* position would stop the flow of electricity into the victim;
theirs was not a miscalculation about the level of danger they were inflicting upon their
victim through actions about which they were in possession of all of the correct facts, as
in this case. Because miscalculations about what might happen involve the subjective
expectations and intentions of the insureds, they have no place in our analysis.

{962} For a similar reason, | also consider irrelevant evidence regarding Roby's
speed and the hoys' testimony that two vehicles other than Roby's successfully avoided
‘an accident while passing the decoy deer. The inferred intent inquiry does not address
the actions of any specific victim or potential victim; it only addresses whaf, obiectively,
can be inferred from the intentional actions of the insured.

{963} In this case, the appropriate inquiry is "whether the boys' conduct supports
| an objective inference of the intent to injure." (Emphasis added.}) Ante, §50. Under this
objective standard, the question is whether the act of placing a decoy deer with wooden
hlocks attached to it in the middle of a lane of travel, on a curvy, two-lane road, where the
speed limit is 55 miles per hour, at night, just beyond the crest of a hill, positioned so that
motorists would not see it until they were 15 fo 30 yards from the decoy, is substantially
certain to cause injury.

{964} In my view, it is difficult to imagine how the boys could have done more {o

inject chaos into the flow of traffic on that road. Whether motorists selected one or the
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other of the available options — try to avoid the decoy or hit the decoy — the risk of injury
waé substantially certain, given the deliberate choice to place the deer on that particular
road under all the attendant circumstances. After ali, "even when skillfully and carefully
operated, [ ] use [of a motor vehicle] is aftended by serious dangers to persons and
property." Hess v. Pawloski (1927), 274 U.S. 352, 356.

{65} 1 am mindful that Ohio'é appellate courts have applied the docirine of
inferred intent in narrow circumstances, usually in situations where the likelihood of harm
was so great that it could be said that injury was cerfain — not just substantially ceftair; -
to result.® However, the doctrine has also been applied in a case in which the insured
injected a level of chaos and danger into the flow of traffic, which is already naturally
attended by dangers to persons and property, similar fo that in the present case. In
Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Finkley (1998), 112 Ohio App.3d 712, the Ninth Appellate
District held "that where an insured wilifully and purposefully attempts to elude the police
in an automobile chase through an urban area in reckless disregard of traffic control
devices, his actions are substantially certain fo result in injury.” Id. at 715. In fFinkley, the

fact that the driver might have avoided causing injury, whether through his own driving

* See, e.g., Gearing, supra (sexual molestation); Preferred Risk Ins. Co. v. Gill (1887}, 30 Ohio St.3d 108
(murderfwrongful death); Horvath v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. (1996), 108 Ohio App.3d 732 {swinging a
metal club hard enough to fracture the victim's skull and cause brain matter to seep out); Baker v. While,
12th Dist. No. CA2002-08-085, 2003-Ohio-1614 (ramming fruck into another vehicle), Aguiar v. Tallman
(Mar. 15, 1999), 7th Dist. No. 87 C.A. 116 (punching someone in the face); Alistate Ins. Co. v. Ray (Dec. 18,
1998), 7th Dist. No. 96 CA 20 {shooting a barrage of bullets into a car at close range); Westfiefd Ins. Co. v.
Blamer (Sept. 2. 1999), 10th Dist. No. 98AP-1576 (setfing a sofa on fire that was located on the porch of a
home); Ash v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co., 5th Dist. No. 2005CA0014, 2006-Ohio-5221 (setting a sofa on fire that
was located inside a home).
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skill or that of others, did not alter the court's conclusion that injury was substantially
certain to occur.

{f§[6§} | conclude likewise in this case and would affirm the trial court's judgment.
Though Qhio courts have applied the doctrine of inferred intent largely in cases in which it
was arguably unnecessary o do so because injury was cerfain to result from the
insured's intentional acts (e.g., murder, felonious assault or sexual molestation}, 1 believe
it is appropriate to infer injurious intent in this case because under the narrow
circumstances presented herein, the insureds' actions were substantially cerfain to cause

injury. Because the majority concludes otherwise, | respectfully dissent.
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Robert J. Roby, Jr,,
Defendant-Appellant.

Arnerican Southem Ingurance Company,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

No. 09AP-309
{C.P.C. No. 08CVH02-3167)

(REGULAR CALENDAR)

No. 0BAP-318 -
(C.P.C. No. 07CVHO5-£515)

{REGULAR CALENDAR)

00041



20647 - D4

Nos. 08AP-308, 09AP-307, 09AP-308, 08AP-309, 3
0SAP-318, 09AP-319, 08AP-320, and D9AP-321 ‘

v No. 09AP-319
: : (C.P.C. No. 07CVH08-11422)

Dale Campbell et al.,
Defendants-Appellees, ' (REGULAR CALENDAR)

Robert J. Roby, Jr.,
Defendant-Appeliant.

Grange Mutual Casualty Company,

Plaintif-Appellee,
V. : No. 09AP-320
(C.P.C. No. 08CVYH02-3167)
Corey Manns et al,,
(REGULAR CALENDAR)
Defendants-Appellees,
Robert J. Roby, Jr.,
Defendant-Appellant.
Alistate Insurance Company,
Plaintiff-Appetllee,
v. ' No. 09AP-321

(G.P.C. No. 07CVHU7-8934)
Dailyn Campbell et at,,

Defendants-Appellees,

{(REGULAR CALENDAR)

Robert J. Roby, Jr.,
Defendant-Appellant.

(0042



20647 - D5

Nos. 08AP-306, 09AP-3G7, 09AP-308, 09AP-309, 4
09AP-318, 0S8AP-318, 08AP-320, and 08AP-321

JUDGMENT ENTRY

For the reasons stated in the decision of this court rendared herein on
Naovember 17, 2008, appellants’ assighmenis of error are sustained, and it is the
judgment and order of this court that the judgment of the Franklin County Court of
Common Pleas is reversed, and this cause is remanded to that court for further
proceedings in acéondance with law consistent with said decision. Costs shall be

assessed against plaintiffs-appellees.

' FRENCH, P.J., and BROWN, J.

By, ""/Z'Z//A 7/%/50/"‘”"“”

Judge Judith L. French, P.J.
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Defendants. SN
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Allstate Insurance Co., = iy
v =
Plaintiff, CASENGO. 07CVH-07-8934
VS~
Dailyn Campbell, et al,
Defendants.

American Southern Insurance Company,
Plaintiff, CASENO. 07CVH-08-11422
G

Dale Campbell, et al ,

Defendants.

Grange Mutual Casualty Co.,
Plaintift, CASENO. 08CVH-02-3167
G

Corey Manns, et al.,

Defendants.
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DECISION SUSTAYNING ERIE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT; AND

DECISION SUSTAINING ALLSTATE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT; AND

DECISION SUSTAINING AMERICAN SOUTHERN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT: AND

DECISION SUSTAINING GRANGE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Renderedthis_ day of February 2009.

CONNOR, 1.

I.  INTROBUCTION

‘ On Novemtber 18, 2005, a group of high school-age boys devised a plan to place an
artificial deer in the road. To that end, Corey Manns, Josh Lowe, Jesse Howard and Dailyn
Campbell (hereinafter “Defendants” collectively) stole an artificial deer and took it back to
Lowe’s house. Defendants spray painted profanities and the phrase “hit me” on the deer.
Additionally, Defendants constructed a supportive stand, which allowed the deer to stand upright
on its own.

Carson Barnes and Joey Ramge (also hereinafier “Defendants” collectively) arrived at
Lowe's house as the deer was being placed into Lowe’s SUV. Defendants Manps, Lowe,
Howard, Campbell, Bames, and Ramge then left to find a place to put the deer. They stopped on |
County Road 144, just over the crest of a hill.

After the SUV stopped, Manns, Campbell and Howard got out of the SUV. Mams
picked up the deer and handed it to Campbell, who placed the deer in the eastbound lane. Afler
the deer was placed on the road, Defendants remained in the general area to watch the reaction of
other drivers as they appreached the deer,

Several cars approached the deer, stopped and/or slowed down, and avoided #t. Then 2

vehicle operated by Robert Roby and occupied by Dustin Zachariah approached the deer. As
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Roby drove over the crest of the hill, he saw the deer and took evasive action. Roby lost control
over his vehicle, which left the roadway, overturned and eventnally came fo rest in an adjacent
ficld. Both Roby and Zachariah were seriously injured as a result of the crash,

Roby and Zachariah have each filed suit against the alleped tortfeasors. Roby’s suit is
pending as case number 06CYB-11-1436 before the Honorable David Fais of this court.
Zachariah’s suit is pending as case number 06CVC-12-15945 before the Honorable Julie Eynch
of this court,

The matter sub judice presents the declasatory judgment claims of four insurance
companies (hersinafter “Plaintiffs” collectively )} for each of ifs respective insured(s). Plaindiffs
have all filed motions for summary judgment, which seek findings that there is: (I} no coverage
available to the defendants, (2) no duty to defend, and (3) no duty to indemnify the defendants.
Defendants' have filed memoranda contra, and Plaintiffs have filed replies. The pending
dispositive motions are therefore now ripe for review,

The arguments presented for and against the Plaintiffs are similar in nature and will be
considered cumulatively unless otherwise specified.

. SUMMARY JUDGMENY STANDARD

A motion for summary judgment is governed by Rule 36(C) of the Ohio Rules of Civil
Procedure, which provides: “summary judgment shall be rendered forthwith if the pleadings,
depositions, answers fo interropaiories, written admissions, affidavits, transeripts of evidence in
the pending case, and written stipulations of fact, if any, timely filed in the action, show that
there is no genuine issue of material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a

matter of law. Ne evidence or stipulation may be considered except as stated in this rde, A

! Although Mr. Roby and Mr, Zachariah are not insured under the policies, they are defendants in this action and
oppose Plaintifls’ motions. While they are not alleged tortfeasors and did not enpage in the conduct described in
this Deciston, the Court will nevertheless refor to the “Defendants™ collectively for mere convenience,
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summary judgment shall not be rendered unlegs it appears from such evidence or stipulation and
only therefron1, that reasonable minds can come to but one conclusion and that conclusion is
adverse 1o the part},r against whom the motion for summary judgment is made, such party being
entitled to have the evidence or stiplation construed most strongly in his favor.”

The Supreme Court of Ohio has adopted a three-part stavdard to be used when deciding if
summary judgment is appropriate. The moving party must show: “(1) [Thhat there is no genvine
issue as to any material fact; (2) that the moving party is entitled to judgmnent as a matter of Taw;
and (3) that reasonable minds can come to hut one conclusion, and that conclusion is adverse fo
the party against whom the motion for summary judgment is made, who is entitled to have the
evidence constraed most strongly in his faver”® Harless v. Willis Day Warehousing Co, (1978),
54 Ohio St.2d 64, 66.

Additionally, the nonmoving party must go beyond the atlegations or depials contained in
his pleadings and affirmatively demonstuate the existence of a gettuine issne of material fact in
order to prevent the granting of a motion for summary judgment. Mifseff v. Wheeler (1988), 38
Ohio St.3d 112. -

Moreover, the entry of summary judgment against a party is mandated when the
nonmoving party: “fails to make 2 showing sufficient to establish the existence of an element
essential to that party’s case, and on which that party will bear the burden of proof at trial * ¥ *
fby &esigmﬁng] specific facts showing that there is a genuine issue for trial” Celotex Corp. v.
Catretr (1986 477 U S, 317.

The Svpreme Court of Ohio has adopted and approved the Celotex burden on the

nonmoving party, provided that the moving party meets its initial burden of informing the court
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of the basis for the motion and identifying portions of the record demonstrating the absence of
any genuine issue of material fact, Dresher v, Burt (19963, 75 Ohio St.3d 280.
. LAW AND ANALYSIS

An insurance policy is a contract beftween an insured and the insurer. Ohayon v. Safeco Ins.
Co. of Hiinois (2001}, 91 Ohio St. 3d 474, 478. As such, the interpretation of an insurance policy is
a matter of law. Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. CPS Holdings, Inc. (2007), 115 Ohio St, 3d 306, 307
citing Sharonville v. Am. Emps, Ins. Co. (2006), 109 Ohio St. 3d 186. When interpreting an
insurance policy, a court must give effect o the intent of the patties to the agreement. Cincinnari
Ins. citing Hamilton Ins. Servs, Inc. v. Nationwide Ins. Cos. (1999), 86 Ohio St. 3d 270, 273,
citing Emps. * Liab. Assur. Corp. v. Roehm (1919), 99 Ohio St. 343, syllabus.

The intenf of the parties is presumed tc; teside in the language they vsed. Cincinuaii Ins.
ciling Ketly v. Med. Life Ins. Co, {1987), 31 Ohio St. 3d 130, paragraph one of the syllabns. As
such, a court must analyze the plain and ordinary meaning of the language used in the contract,
unless another meaning is clearly apparent from it contents. Cincinnati Ins. Co. citing Alexander
v. Buckeye Pipeline Co. (1978), 53 Ohio St. 2d 241. Therefore the Court will first analyze the
inzurance policics underlying this dispute,

The Erie Policies
'The Erie policies provide:
We will pay all sums up to the amount shovwm on the Declarations
which anyone we protect becomes legally obligated to pay as
damages becanse of bodily injury or propesty damage caused by an
occurrence during the policy period.
(Frophasis omitted). Brie Policies, p. 14. Furthermore, the policies define an “occurrence” as:

“an accident, including continuous or repeated exposure to the same general harmful conditions,”
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(Emphasis omitied). Erie Policies, p. 2. . Finally, the Erie policies provide the following
exclusion:

We do not cover under Bodily Injury Liability Coverage, Property
Damage Liability Coverage, Personal Injury Liability Coverage
and Medical Payments to Others Coverape:
(1) Bodily Injucy, property damage or personal injury
expecled or intended by anyone we protect even if:
{a) the degree, kind or quality of the injucy or damage is
different than what was expected or intended; or
(b) a different person, entity, real or personal property
sustained the injury or damage than was expected or
intended.

(Eraphasis omitted), Erte Policies, p. 14.
The Grange Policy
The Grange policy provides:

We will pay all sums, up 10 our limits of liability, arising out of

any one loss for which am insured person becomes legally

obligated fo pay as damages becanse of bodily injury or property

damage, caused by an ocevrrence covered by this policy.
{Emphasis omitied). Grange Policy, p. 9. Furthermore, the policy defines an “occumence” as:
“an accident, including continuous or repeated exposwre to substantially the same poncral
hapmful conditions, which result in bodily injury or property damage during the policy period”
(Emphasis omitted). Grange Policy, p. 1. Finally, the Grange policy provides the following
exclusion;

Under Personal Liability Coverage and Medical Payments to

Others Coverage, we do not cover:

4. Bodily Injury or Property Damage caused by the willful,

malicious, or intentional act of a minor for which an

insured person is statatorily liable.
OE K

6. Bodily Injury or Property Damage expected or intended by
any insured person.

Grange Policy, p. 11
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The Allstate Policy

The Allstate policies provide:

Subject to the ferms, conditions and limitations of this policy,
Allstate will pay damages which an insured person beeomes
legatly obligated to pay because of bodily injury or property

damages arising from an oceurrence to which fhis
and is covered by this part of the policy,

policy applies,

Allstate Policies, p. 19, The policies define the fenm “ocourrence” as “an accident, including

continuous o repeated exposure fo substantially the same genexal harmful conditions during the

policy period, resulting in bodily igjury or property damage” Allstate Policies, p. 3.

Furthermore, the Allstate policies provide the following exclusion:

We do not cover any bodily injury or property damage intended
by, or which may reasonably be expected to result from the
intentional or ctiminal acts or omissions of, any insured person.
This exclusion applies even if:
(2} such insured person lacks the mental capacity to govern his
or her conduct.
(b} such bodily injury or property damages is of a different
kind or degree than intended or reasonably expected; or
(¢} such bodily injury or property damage is sustained by a
different person than intended or reasonably expected.
This exclusion applies regardless of whether or not such insured
person is actually charged with, or convicted of a crime.

(Emphasis omitted). Allstate Policies, p. 19.
The American Southern Policy

The Personal Liability Coverage portion of the American Southern Policy provides:

“We” pay, up to “our” “limit,” all sums for which any “ipsured” is
liable by law because of “bodily injury” or “property damage”
caused by an “occurrence.” This insurance only applices if the
“bodily injury” or “property damage” occurs during the policy
period.  “We” will defend a suit seeking damages if the suit
resulted from “bodily injury” or “property damage” not excluded
under this coverage,

American Southern Policy, p. 4, Furthermore, the policy provides:
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“Occurrence” means an accident, including repeated cxposures io
similar conditions, that results in “bodily injury”, or results in
“property damage”, if such “property damage” loss occurs within a
72 hour period, '

American Southem Policy, p. 3. Finally, the Anterican Southern policy provides the following

exclusion:

“We” do not pay for a loss if one or more of the following
excluded events apply to the loss, regardless of other causes or
. events that contiibute to or aggravate the loss, whether such causes
or events act to produce the loss before, at the same time as, or

after the excluded event.
* ¥ %

Liability and Medical Payment Coverage does not apply to “bodily
injury” or “property damage™ which results directly or indireetly
from:
ko

j. am infentional act of any “insured” or an act done at the
direction of any “insured.”

American Southern Policy, pp. 4-5.

Generally, the Insurance Companies assert that the personal injuties and property damage
did not resﬁlt from an “accident” andlor are otherwise excluded from coverage under the
policies’ 1espective exclusions.  Additionally, Plaintiffs assert that the juvenile cowt’s
adjudications of delinquency establish the requisite intent of the Defendapts.

Conversely, Defendants assert that the injuries were neither intended nor expected.
Rather, the harm was both unintended and .unexp'ected. Additonally, this Court cannot infer
Defendants’ intent as a matter of law. Finally, Defendants’ criminal delinquencies are
inadraissible and have no relation to the ultimate issue of coverage.

Based upon the briefs before the Court, the issue is whether Plaintiffs ave entitled to

Judgment as a matter of law. Specifically, the issues regard: (1) whether there is coverage, (2)
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whetlier an exclusion precludes coverage, and {3) whether there is any duty to defend and/or
indemnify,

The preliminary issue is whether the iusurance policies provide coverage. Indeed, “[ilt is
axiomafic that an insurance company is under yo obligation to its insured, or to others harmed by
the actions of an insured, nnless the conduct alleged of the insured falls within the coverage of
the policy.” Gearing v. Nationwide Ins. Co, (1996), 76 Ohio St. 3d 34, 36. There is coverage “if
the conduct falls within the scope of coverage defined in the policy, and not within an exception
thereto.™ I1d.

As outlined above, all of the policies provide coverage for an “occurrence,” which is
defined as an “accident.” The policies fail to define the term “accident” any finther, Therefore
this Court must give the term its ordinary meaning. Morner v, Giufiano, 167 Ohio App., 3d 785,
2006 Ohio 2943, P25.

The Ohio Supreme Court has held that the ordinary meaxﬁng of the term “accident” refers
to “an nnexpected, noforeseeable event.” Randolph v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co. (1979), 57 Ohio St.
2d 25, 29. Further, the Tenth District Court of Appeals recently held the tenm relates to
““unintended’ or “unexpected” happenings.” See Haimbaugh v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co. (Ang. 7,
2008), Franklin App. No. 07AP-676, 2008 Chio 4001 quoting Morrer at P25, Indeed, “inherent
in a policy’s definition of ‘occnmence’ is the concept of an incident of an accidentad as opposed
to an infentional nature.” (Emphasis sic.). Gearing at 36.

The seminal case that established the framework for the relevant analysis is Physicians
Ins. Co. of Ohio v. Swanson (1991}, 58 Ohio 8t. 3d 189. The Swanson Court held: “the insurer
must demaonstrate that the injury itself was expected or infended. Tt is not sufficient to show

merely that the act was intentional” Swanson at 193. Further, the court aplly noted: “{a)lmost
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all acts are infentional in one sense or another but many unintended results flow from intentional
acts” Swanson at 192 quoting State Farm Mut. Auio. Ins. Co. v. Worthington (C.A. 8, 1968),
405 F. 2d 683, 688.

In Gearing, the court applicd the Swanson framework to the intentional act of molesting a
child. The Gearing Court held that the intentional acts of sexual molestation are virtually
inseparable from the harm they cause. Gearing at 37. Specifically, Gearing held: “to do the act
is necessarily 10 do the harm which is its consequence; and * * * since unguestionable the act is
intended, 5o also is the harm.” Jd. quoting Allstate Ins. Co. v. Mugavero (1992), 79 N.Y.2d 153,
160.

In Westfield Ins. Co. v. Blamer (Sept. 2, 1999), Franklin App. No. 98AP-1576, 1999 Ohio
App. LEXIS 4098, the Tenth District Court of Appeals analyzed the breadih of the Swanson
bolding. The facts in Blamer involved an insured who intentionally set fire 10 2 sofa that was on
the front porch of a residence. The insured contended that he did not intend for the fire to spread
to the residence and cause further damage, The tfrial court was presented with cross-motions for
summary judgment. “The tal court overruled the insurer’s motion, while it sustained the
insured’s motion. The tral court relied heavily upon Swanson, Upon reviewing the decision to
grant summary judgment fo the insured, the Tenth District provided:

Despite its broad language, Swanson does not mandate coverage in
this case. Unlike the insured here, the insured in Swanson did not
intend to cause any hamm, nor was harm snbstantially ceriam o
result from his actions. * * * Thus, Swanson does not require that
the insured intended the full extent of the resulting injury in order
for the conduct to be considered intentional and thus outside the
scope of coverage. * * * Rathes, coverage is inapplicable if the

insured intended to cause ar imfury by his intentional acts or if
infury was substantially certain to oconr from such acts.

10
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(Emphasis sic.). The Tenth District found that the insured necessarily intended to cause some
harm when he set the couch on fire. Additionally, and importantly, the conrt found that harm
was substantially certain to result. For these reasons, the Tenth Distriet reversed the trial court’s
finding for coverage.

Thie Blewer Court firther provided: “in detenmining whether an incident is accidental for
purposes of liability insurance, ‘the focus should be on the injury and its immediately atiendant
causative circumstances.” Blamer at 8 quoting Worrell v, Daniel (1 997), 120 Ohio App. 3d
543, 551. As this rule relates to the matter sub judice, the relevant mquiry regards the bodily
injuries and property damage associated with the car crash. Therefore the immediately attendant
causative circumstances involve: the placement of the artificial deer over the crest of a hill at
night on a road with a speed limit of 55 miles per hour.

The Court therefore rejects Plaintiffs’ suggestion that the prepacatory work (Le. stealing
the deor, painting it, and constructing a stand) necessarily equates to a finding of an intention to
harm. While these circumstances may relate to an inference of imtent, they certainly do pot
equate to a finding of intentional harm, as some Plaintiffs suggest.

Indeed, the testimony in the record consistently deinonstrates that the Defendants neither
intended nor expected ary personal injury or property damage, [Howard Depo. Tr., pp. 50-51;
Campbell Depo. Tr,, pp. 70-71, 110-111; Manns Depo Tr., pp. 104-105; Barnes Depo. Tr., pp.
30-31}. Instead, Defendants merely wanted to see the reactions of other drivers, [Howard Depo.
Tr,, p. 35; Bames Depo. Tr., pp. 56-57; Manns Depo. Tt p 6%; Ramge Depo. Tr., pp. 63-64].

These assertioms, however, do not complete the analysis. “Rather, an insured’s

protestations that he ‘dida’t mean to hurt anyone’ are only relevant where the intentional act at

11
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issue is not substantially certain to result in injury.” Blomer quoting Gearing at 39. When a
substantial cerfainty of harm exists, a court may infer intent to harm. Haimbaugh citing Gearing.
Courts have applied the inferred infent doctrine to situations where an insured: fires a gun
at point blank range (W. Reserve Mut. Cas. Co. v. Macaluso (1993), 91 Ohio App. 3d 93);
intentionally runs into another vehicle (Baker v. White (Mar. 31, 2003), Clermont App. No.
CA2002-08-065, 2003 Ohio 1614); sexually molests a child (Gearing, supa); intentionally
strikes a person in the face to “stop him” (Erie Jus. Co, v. Stadler (1996), 114 Ohio App. 3d 1);
sefs fire to a sofa while it is on the front porch of a residence (Blamer, supra); disregards traffic
signals during an atternpt to elude police who pursued him through the streets of downtown
Akron (Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Finkley (1996), 112 Ohio App. 3d 712); and strikes a
person’s head with an iron club with sufficient force to split victim’s head open (Horvath v.
Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. (1996), 108 Ohio App. 3d 732).
However, the Tenth District Court of Appeals recently described the uncertainty in this

area of the law. See Haimbaugh, supra. Specifically, the court provided:

“[Thhe actor does something which he believes is substantially

cerfain to cause a particular result, even if the actor does not desire

that result.” Harasyn v, Normandy Metals, Inc. (1990), 49 Ohio

St3d 173, 175, 551 NE2d 962. In certain circumstances, the

court has found a court may infer intent to injure and deprive

coverage where a substanfial certainty of harm existed. See, ep.

Gearing v. Nationwide Ins. Co., 76 Ohio 5t.3d 34, 38, 1996 Ohio

113, 665 N.E2d 1115.

In'Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. New England Ins. Co., $7 Ohio 8t.3d

280, 283, 1999 Ohio 67, 720 N.E.2d 495, however, the court

referred to those circomnstances under which it had inferred intent

to injure as “very limited instances.” Thus, according to Buckepe

Union, the “nommal standard” for determining insurability is o

make a factual determination as to whether the actor intended the

actual harm that resulted. 4. at 284. Tn other words, “an ntent to

injure, not merely an intentional act, is a mecessary element to
uninsurability. Whether the insored had the necessary intent to

12
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cause injury is a question of fact” Jd. at 283, citing Physicians
Ins. Co. v. Swanson (1991), 58 Ohio St.3d 189, 193, 569 N.E2d
906. In a concurring opinion, Justice Cook recognized the court's
holding as a departure from Gearing and the substantial certainty
method for preclnding insurability. See Id, at 288 (Cook, J.,
concuxring).

In Doe v. Shaffer, 90 Obio St.3d 388, fiu. 3, 2000 Ohic 186, 738
N.E2d 1243, the court acknowledged “that there is debate within
this courl concerning the current siate of the law on whether
‘substantial-certainty’ torts fall within the public policy exchision
for insurance coverage.” And, in Penn Traffic Co. v. AIU Jns. Co,,
59 Ohio 5t.3d 227, 2003 Ohio 3373, 790 N.E2d 1199, the comt
returned briefly to a substaniial certainty standard, af least in the
context of employer-intentional forts, thus adding even more
unceriainty about whether current law allows substantial-ceriainty
torts to preclude insurability. Recent appellate opinions reflect this
uncertainty. See, e.g., Talbert v. Continental Cas. Co., 157 Ohio
App. 3d 469, 2004 QOhio 2608, 811 N.E2d 1169 (distinguishing
Supreme Court precedent because eéxclusion of substantial-
certainty tori fromx caverage would render policy at issue iltusory);
Stafe Farm Mur duto. Ins. Co. v Hayhurst (May 31, 2000),
Pickaway App. No. 99 CA 25, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 2388, fn. ]
(declining 10 follow the conrt's plurality opinien in Bucheye
Union); Altvater v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co., Franklin App. No. 02AP-
422, 2003 Obio 4758 (applying Penn Traffic and substantial-
certainty analysis in the context of an cmployer intentional tort
claim),

Haimbaugh at P32-34.

Again, to determine whether conduct was accidental or intentional, the focus should be

on the immediately attendant causative circumstances. Blamer quoling Worrell, supra. Those

circumstances involve placing the artificial deer over the crest of a hill at night on a road with a

- speed limit of 55 miles per hour?

* While the record demonstrates Defendants merely stopped the vehicls on a whim and piaced the deer where

stopped, Defendants indisputably and intentionally placed the deer on the road,
subfective intent was relevoant in the prier analysis, it is not relevant 1o determin
intent.

13

Therefore, while Defendants
e whether this Court may infer

they
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The fact that Defendants placed an artificial deer on 2 zoad is not without significance.
Indecd, the presence of a real deer on a road poses 2 significant xisk of catastrophic and
sometimes unavoidable harm. The Court cannot ignore the common knowledge in this regard,

" Additionalty, the record demonstrates that there were no additional lights to illuminate
the area where Defendants placed the deer. This fact is patticulasly important in conjunction
with the fact that Defendants placed the deer just over the crest of a hill at night.

Finally, the fact that the road had a speed limit of 55 miles per hour is additionally of
consequence, again due to time of day and the placement in relation to the hill. All of these
circumstances kead to the finding that a driver had little or no time 1o react to the deer.

Although a few drivers slowed down and avoided the deer, this Court agrees with
Plaintiffs’ assertion that a car crash was inevitable. Although Defendants were unable to foresee
the potential resnlts of their actions, this Court finds that their conduct was substantially cerfaln
to result in harm. This Court finds the analysis and holdings of Blamer and Finkley to be
particolarly directive. Therefore this Gourt finds that the inferred intent docirine applies fo the
circumstances of this case. As such, this Court will infer Defendants’ intent as a matter of law.

As a result of this finding, the Coutt finds that there is no coverage under any of the
po!'icies at issue. Accordingly, there is no duty to defend and/or indemnify Defendants in the
pending bodily injury actions.

Additionally, in Jight of the foregoing findings, the Court needs not to consider issues: ()]
regarding the American Southern residency dispute, and (2) regarding the éffects of Defendants’

delinquency adjudications.

14
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V. CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, the Coutt finds there are no genuine issues of material Fact that
necessitate a trial.  Reasonable minds could only reach one conclusion. Accordingly, the Court
finds Plaintiffs’ motions to be well taken and hereby SUSTAINS Plaintiffs’ motions for
summary judgment,

Counse] for Plaintiffs shall prepare, circulate, and submit the appropriate judgment entry
within twenty (20} days of receipt of this decision, pursuant to Local Rule 25. The first
paragraph of the entry shall confain the name of the motion, the date upon which the motion was
filed, and by whom the motion was filed. A copy of this decision shall accompany the entry.

Finally, the enfry shall staic that it is a terminating entry and there is no Just reason for delay.

M

JOHN A. CONNOR, JUDGE

COPIES:

David A. Cabbom, Esg.

765 Sunth High Street

Columbus, Ohio 43026
Counsel for Erie

Daniel J, Hrley, Esq.
500 South Front Steeet, Suite 1200
Columbus, Chio 43215

Counsel for Alistare

Robert . Willard, Esq.
941 Chatham Lase, Suite 201
Columbus, Ohio 43221

Counsel for American Southern

Gary 1.. Grubler, Esq.
605 South Front Sireet, Suite 210

Columbus, Ohio 43216
Counsel for Grange
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Keith M. Karr, Esq.

David W, Culley, Esq.

Rick L. Ashton, Esq.

One Baston Oval, Suite 500

Columbus, Ohio 43219
Counsel for Roby

Paul O, Scott, Esq.
471 East Broad Streef, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Counsel for Zachariah and Piper

Brian J. Bradipan, Esq.

459 Alkyre Run Drive

Westervitle, Ohio 43082
Counsel for Dailyn Campbell, Dale Campbell
and Donna Deisler

Javier H. Ammengau, Fsq.

857 South High Street

Columbus, Ohio 43206
Counsel for Corep Manns

Charley Hess, Esq.
7211 Sawmill Road, Suite 200
Dublin, Ghio 43016

Counsel for Barnes

Jesse Howard

517 East Ohio Strest

Kenton, Ohio 43326
Deferdant

Clarence Howard

517 East Ohio Street

Kenton, Ohio 43326
Defendant

Rodney Manns

340 West Railroad Street

Kenton, Ohio 43326
Defendant
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IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

00060

Erie Insurance Exchange
Plaintiff,
CASE NO. 07 CVH-05-6515
Vs, JUDGE CONNOR
Corey Manns, ct al.
Defendants.
Allstate Insurance Co,
Plaintiff,
CASENO. 67 CVII-07-8934 -
e B3
Dailyn Campbell, et al, D = o
= X T3
(ke v Rateips
Defendanis. = = =i ?:.;

. S oSO o Ly
American Southern Tosurance Company soxEe
: v o Y

e

Plaintiff,
V8. CASE NO. 07-CVH-08-1 1422
Dale Campbell, et al.
Defendants.
Grange Mutual Casvalty Co.
Plaintiff,
VS. CASE NO. O8CVH-02-03167
Corey Mauns, et al.
Defendants.



JUDGMENT ENTRY

These consolidated declaratory judgment actions are before tﬁe court upon the motion for
summary judgment filed on July 1, 2008 by Plaintiff, Erje Insurance Exchange; the motion for
summary judgment filed on June 30, 2008 by Plaintiff, Allstate Insurance Company; the motion
for summary judgment filed on July 2, 2008 by Plaintiff, American Southern Insurance
Company, and; the motion for summary judgment filed on July 1, 2008 by Plaintif, Grange
Mutual Casualty Company.

After considering the evidence submitted by the parties and the arguments of counsel,
and in accordance with its decision of February 6, 2009, a copy of which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein, the Court finds there are no penuine issues of material fact and Plaintiffs are
entitled fo judgment as a matter of law, Accordingly, the above referenced motions for summary
judglﬁcnt are well taken and the Court hereby sustains the same. As to Plaintiffs Ede Insurance
Exchange, American Southern Insurance Company and Grange Mutual Casnalty Company, the
court finds there is no coverage under their respective insurance policies and hence no duty to
" defend and/or indemnify their respective insureds in the bodily injury actions pending before
Judpe Fais (Case No. 06 CVB-11-1436) and Judge Lynch (Case No. 06 CVC-12-15945) of this
Court. As to Plaintiff, Allstate Insurance Company, the attached decision of this Court found it
did not have a duty to defend or indemnify its insureds, Upon further review of the record, this
Court finds Allstate did not move for summary judgment on the issue of the duty to defend.
Therefore, as to Allstate only, the court finds it does not have a duty o indemnify its insureds in
ihe above referenced bodily injury actions. However, this Court makes no finding reparding

Allstate's duty to defend its insureds in those actions.
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The Court, having rendered judgrent on all of the claims and as to all of the parties

before it, finds this Judgment Entry to be a terminating entry and there is no just reason for delay.

IT IS SO ORDERED,

APPROVED:

@wﬁ% _,445@) (U ol

David A. Cabom (0037347)

Caborn & Butauski

765 8. High St.

Columbus, OH 43206

Attorney for Plaintiff Erie Insurance Exchange

}/DM&QT #&W )

Defnicl J. Hurley (003444p) *

Crabbe, Brown & James

500 S. Front St, Suite 1200

Columbms, OH 43215

Attorney for Plaintiff Alistate Insurance Co.

STt 1 WA

Robert H. Wiliard (0002386}

Harris & Mazza

941 Chatham Lane, Suite 201
Columbus, OH 43221

Aftorney for Plainiiff American Southern
Insurance Company

Judge Travis, sitting by assignment

Ut Oestt iy

Haul O Scott (00008085

471 E. Broad St, Suite 1400

Columbus, OH 43215

Altorney for Defendants Dustin Zachariah
and Katherine Piper

Keith M. Karr (0032412
Karr & Sherman
One Easton Oval, Suite 550

- Cohumbrus, OH 43219

Attorney for Defendant Robert Roby

450 Alkyre Run Drive

Westerville, OH 43082

Attorney for Defendants Dale and Dailyn
Campbell
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Gary () Grubler (0030141
605 S. Front St., Suite 210
Columbus, OH 43216

Attorney for Defendant Grange Mutuad Casually Co.

Javier H, Armcngdu (0045V76) .

857 S. High St.
Columbus, OH 43206
Attorney for Defendant Corey Manns

o

Charlie Héss (0028350)

7211 Sawmill Rd., Suite 200

Dublin, OH 43016

Attorney for Defendant Carson Barnes
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, HARDIN COUNTY, OHIO

JUVENILE DIVISION
IN THE MATTER OF: : Cuase No. JD 20620031
DAILYN KAIL CAMPBELL : JUDGE GARY F. MC KINLEY
DOR: 05/16/1990
: JUDGMENT ENTRY OF
DELINQUENT CHILD/ GUILTY/ADJUDICATION

SERIOUS YOUTHFUL OFFENDER

The Court finds that this %}r of J uiy, 2006, the delinguent child/scrious youthful
offender, in open Court, was adwsed of all constitutional rights and made a knowing, intelligent,
and voluntary waiver of those rights pursuant to Crimina! Rule 11 and consistent with Juvenile
Rule 29. That the plea of no contest is ACCEPTED. That the court helcby FINDS Dailyn Kail

Campbell Guilty.

The Court FINDS and ADFUDICATES, Dailyn Kail Campbell, to be delinquent and
guiliy of the offense oft Count 4, Vehicular Vandalism [F2], in violation of Ohio Revised
§2909.01(BY1)(C), Count 5, Vehienlar Vandalism [F2], in violation of Ohio Revised
§2909.01(B)(1)(C), Count 6, Possession of Criminal Tools [F5), in violation of Ohio Revised
§2923.24(A), and Count 7, Petty Theft [M1], in violation of Ohio Revised §2913.02(A)(1).
Further, that said child is eligible for a blended sentence, on Counts 4 and 5,

Accordingly, said cause is ordered continued for a disposition/serious youthful offender
hearing and if necessary, a sentencing hearing, to a date to be set by the Court, This case is
referred o the Hardin County Juvenile Probation Department for assessment, recommendations
and report to the Court. Further defendant shall contact Shelly Miller of the Juvenile Court by the
end of week ending July 7, 2006, Defendant and his parents shall sign any necessary forms to
facilitate the Court in its investigation and assessment.

All pending motions are rendered moot and thereby dismissed.
Dailyn Kail Campbell SHALL mect with Detective Robert Wagner to make :
arrangements to sive a detailed statement. The child SHALL: be expected to t('ESth 7 t;ulhfully at

alf future trials of the co-defendants,

That a pre-senfence investigation is hercby ORDERED,

STATE OF OHIO SS L HEREBY CERTIFY THAT

HARDIN COUNT ) THIS .
THE ORIGINAL L,£2 IS TRUE SGPY OF

ON FILE IN THEAUVENILE DIVIRION.
JAMES Ségp Jia&E‘Nl ?F JUDGE
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Bond is hereby continued.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON. PLEAS, HARDIN COUNTY, OHIO
JUVENILE DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF: : Case No. JD 20620028
JESSE EDWARD HOWARD : JUDGE GARY F. MC KINLEY
DOB: 01/17/1989

_ : JUDGMENT ENTRY OF
DELINQUENT CHILD/ GUILTY/ADJUDICATION

SERIOUS YOUTHFUL OFFENDER

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The Court finds that this I@ay of July, 2006, the delinquent child/serious youthful
offender, in open Court, was advised of all constitutional rights and made a knowing, intelligent,
and voluntary waiver of those rights pursuant to Criminal Rule 11 and consistent with Juvenile
Rule 29. That the plea of no contest is ACCEPTED. That the court hereby FINDS Tesse
Hdward Howard Guilty.

The Court FINDS and ADJUDICATES, Jessie Edward Howard, to be delinquent and
guilty of the offense of: Count 4, Vehicular Vandalism [F2], in violation of Ohio Revised
§2909.01(B)(1KC), Count 5, Vehicular Vandalism [F2], in violation of Ohio Revised
§2909.01(B)(1)(C), Count 6, Possession of Criminal Tools [F5], in violation of Ohio Revised
§2923.24(A), and Count 7, Petty Theft [M1], in'violation of Ohio Revised §2913.02(A)1).
Further, that said child is eligible for a blended sentence, on Counts 4 and 5.

Accordingly, said cause is ordered continued for a disposition/serious youthful offender
hearing and if necessary, a sentencing hearing, to a date to be set by the Court. This case is
referred to the Hardin County Juvenile Probation Department for assessment, recommendations
and report to the Court. Further defendant shall contact Shelly Miller of the Juvenile Court by the
end of week ending July 7, 2006. Defendant and his parents shall sign any necessary forms to
facilitate the Court in its investigation and assessment.

All pending motior are rendered moot and thereby dismissed.

Jesse Edward Howard SHALL meet with Detective Robert Wagner to make
arrangements to give a detailed statement. The child SHALL be expected to testify truthfully at
all future trials of the co-tefendants.

That a pre-sentence investigation is hereby ORDERED.
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Bond is hereby continued.
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